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Summary 
The application is for Site Plan Review to develop a new fuel station with a 4,933-square-foot canopy cover, eight 
fueling positions, new parking spaces, and associated site improvements. The new fuel station is proposed to be 
added to the existing development, which contains a 7,200-square-foot convenience store that was built in 1966. 
The subject property is located to the southeast of the Grand Prairie Road and Geary Street intersection at 
2515 Geary Street SE. A location map is included as Attachment A, and the proposed site plan is included as 
Attachment I. 

The proposed development and use are permitted with Site Plan Review approval. This report evaluates the 
proposal for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 and 2.455 of the Albany 
Development Code (ADC or Code). The analysis finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan 
Review are met with conditions of approval outlined in this report. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review to construct a covered fuel station with associated site 

improvements. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Property Owners: Sona Athwal, DBA Sweet Hom, LLC 
6732 Seven Mile Lane, Albany, OR 97322 

Applicant / Representative: Laura LaRoque, Udell Engineering and Land Surveying 
63 E Ash Street, Lebanon, OR 97355 

Address/Location: 2515 Geary Street SE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-17BD; Tax Lot 3101 

Zoning: CC – Community Commercial District 

Overlay Districts: Airport Overlay 

Total Land Area: 1.04 acres 

Existing Land Use: Commercial Use (Convenience Store) 

Neighborhood: Periwinkle 

Surrounding Zoning: North: RM (Residential Medium Density) District 
South: OP (Office Professional) 
East: NC (Neighborhood Commercial)  
West: RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family)  

Surrounding Uses: North: Senior Living Facility 
South: Single Family Residential 
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East:  Professional Offices 
West: South Albany Community church and Single Family Residential 

Land Use Cases: CP-01-21 and ZC-01-21: Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment to change the 
designation of the subject properties from Light Commercial (LC) to General 
Commercial (GC) with a concurrent Zoning Map Amendment to change the 
subject properties zoning designation from Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to 
Community Commercial (CC). 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on June 25, 2021. 
At the time the comment period ended on July 9, 2021, the Albany Planning Division had received two comments 
that are included as Attachments B and C. These comments are addressed under the related criteria in this report. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) Sections 2.450 and 2.455 includes the following review criteria that must be 
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and 
conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The application materials meet the submittal requirements of ADC 1.160; therefore, this criterion is met. 

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, but 
not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable 
standards. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The proposal is to develop a new fuel station with eight fueling positions along with associated site and 

parking lot improvements. The subject property is located to the southeast of the Grand Prairie Road and 
Geary Street intersection at 2515 Geary Street SE. The subject property is zoned Community Commercial 
(CC), and it is developed with an existing 7,299-square-foot convenience store with associated parking 
that was built in 1966. A location map is included as Attachment A. 

2.2 Land Use. The proposed development consists of a fuel station with a 4,933-square-foot canopy, 
associated parking, landscaping, and stormwater drainage facilities. The proposed use is classified as a 
Quick Vehicle Service (per ADC 22.170). The Schedule of Permitted Uses (Table 4.050-1) in the ADC 
identifies the proposed service station (and the existing convenience store), as a permitted use in the CC 
zone with Site Plan Review approval. A site plan of the proposed development is included as Attachment I. 

2.3 Setbacks, Building Height, and Lot Coverage. Table 4.090-1 shows the development standards for 
commercial districts. The CC zoning district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth.  

Building Height. The maximum permitted building height in the CC zoning district is 50 feet. The 
proposed covered canopy is approximately 18 feet tall at its highest point.  

Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage is 90 percent. According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment 
I), the proposed development has a lot of coverage of 83 percent with landscaping in the remaining 17 
percent of the lot. 

Setbacks. The CC zoning district requires a minimum front setback of 10 feet, no interior setback when 
abutting non-residential use, and a one-foot interior setback for each foot of finished wall height with a 
minimum of setback of 10 feet when commercial development abuts a residential district and/or use. 
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The front setback is measured along the frontage of both Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE. In 
this case, the interior setback would be applied to the south property line abutting residential development. 
The proposed canopy is approximately 18 feet tall at its highest point. As shown on the site plan 
(Attachment I), the canopy meets the setback standards with the canopy no closer than 26 feet from any 
property line. 

2.4 Front Yard Landscaping. Per ADC 4.090-1, the CC zoning district requires all yards adjacent to streets 
must be 100 percent landscaped, except for the permitted intrusion such as accessways and architectural 
appendages. Where landscaping is not already provided, additional landscaping is proposed to be installed 
in the front 10-foot-wide setback area along the Grand Prairie Road SE frontage and Geary Street SE to 
meet this requirement. 

2.5 Loading Standards. ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of 
loading area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. The existing 7,299-square-foot 
convenience store requires one, 250-square-foot loading area. An existing loading area (12 feet x 25 feet) 
is identified on the site plan at the south side of the existing building (Attachment I). 

2.6 Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be 
visible from a public street, customer parking area, public facility, or any residential area to be screened 
from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. All refuse materials 
must be contained within the screened area.  

The site plan (Attachment I) shows a refuse area is located at the northeast corner of the lot. The refuse 
container is proposed to be enclosed by a six-foot high, sight-obscuring, slated, chain link fence and gate. 
The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not located in a required buffer 
or setback area. 

Conclusion 
2.1 The proposed fueling station is a permitted use within the Community Commercial (CC) zone district 

with Site Plan Review approval. 

2.2 The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and landscaping of the CC 
zoning district.  

2.3 An existing loading area of at least 250 square feet in size is provided on-site, consistent with code 
standards. 

2.4 An outdoor refuse area is proposed to be provided and screened with a six-foot tall, sight-obscuring fence 
to meet code standards. 

2.5 Based on the observations above, the proposed development complies with all applicable provisions of 
the underlying zoning district. 

2.6 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is located 

within the Airport Approach District. The subject property is located at an elevation of 226 feet and the 
proposed building is 18 feet tall, for a total elevation of 244 feet. The Airport Approach District restricts 
the combined height of the existing ground level elevation and building to no more than 372 feet. 
Therefore, the combined elevation of 244 feet is well below the height restriction imposed by the Airport 
Approach District.  

3.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the subject 
property is not located in the Hillside Development district. 
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3.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0527G, dated 
September 29, 2010, indicates the subject property is located outside of the Special Flood Hazard Area 
(aka 100-year floodplain).  

3.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Indicates this property has no wetlands on the subject property. 

3.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Shows the subject property is not located in a historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusion 
3.1 Except for the Airport Approach District, the subject property is not located in any special purpose 

district. 

3.2 The height of the new service station canopy is well below the height restriction imposed by the Airport 
Approach District. 

3.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8. 

Commercial and Institutional Site Design Standards (Article 8) 
Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. For property inside the Historic Overlay Districts and 
properties designated as Historic Landmarks, the provisions of Article 7 also apply. For development 
subject to historic review under Article 7, the review body may grant flexibility in meeting any of the 
design standards where necessary to achieve historic compatibility. (ADC 8.320) 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.1 The subject property is not a designated historic resource; therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

Entrance Orientation and Parking Location. The purpose of the entrance orientation and parking 
location standards is to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment that is 
conducive to walking, and to help further Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
principles such as natural surveillance of public spaces. These standards apply to new buildings 
(excluding accessory buildings) in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in 
HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with 
maximum front setback standards in ADC Section 5.120. Except as required to meet building code, fire 
code, or other regulations, expansions, and modifications to existing buildings and sites shall not 
decrease conformance with these standards. (ADC 8.330) 

(1) Main Entrance. New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building 
orientation is demonstrated by placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets and 
providing pedestrians with a direct connection from the street sidewalk to building entrances in 
conformance with ADC 8.370(2)(b). 

(a) At least one main entrance, which is in compliance with subsection (1), must be designed 
to include at least three (3) of the following architectural features: canopy, portico, arcade, 
arch, wing wall, planters, recessed doorway, transom windows, ornamental light fixtures, 
larger or more prominent doors, pilasters or columns that frame the doorway, or other 
similar features that increase the visibility of the entrance for pedestrians. 

(b) Buildings separated from the street by other buildings are exempt from this standard. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.2 The building orientation and customer entrance standards only apply to new buildings. The proposal is 

for a covered fuel station, which is ancillary to the existing convenience store. Therefore, ADC 8.330(1) is 
not applicable. 

(2) Parking Location. Off-street parking must be located to the side or rear of the building(s) and not 
between the building and the street, except where the applicant demonstrates that one or more 
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of the situations listed in (a)-(e) below applies and the buffer standard in subsection (3) is met 
(see Figure 8.330-1). Adjustments to this standard pursuant to ADC 2.060-2.080 to allow parking 
in front of the building may be approved upon finding that the proposed setbacks are comparable 
to the setbacks on adjacent developed non-residential sites and steps have been taken to mitigate 
the impact of parking in order to meet the purpose of the standard. 

(a) Locating parking to the side or rear of the building is not feasible due to the dimensions 
of the site including, but not limited to, the width, shape, or size of the site or the amount 
of site frontage. 

(b) Locating parking to the rear or side of the building is not feasible due to the conservation 
of designated natural resources or the preservation of five or more trees over 25 inches in 
circumference (approximately 8 inches in diameter) or one or more individual trees equal 
to or greater than six and one-half feet in circumference (approximately 25 inches in 
diameter). Trees must be healthy specimens that can and will be retained and which are 
not exempt from site plan review for tree felling pursuant to ADC 9.204.  

(c) Locating parking to the rear or side of the building is not feasible due to topographic 
constraints or natural hazards on the site. 

(d) The site frontage is subject to access restrictions from a public street that would preclude 
placement of the parking to the side or rear of the building. 

(e) The site is larger than three acres and the parking lot has been designed in accordance 
with the standards in Section 8.380, regardless of the number of parking spaces.  

(3) Parking Lot Buffer. Where a landscape buffer is required pursuant to subsection (2), a minimum 
10-foot-wide landscape buffer meeting the landscaping standards in ADC 9.240 must be placed 
between the parking area and the street, running the length of the parking area. In zoning districts 
that require a landscaped front setback, the parking lot buffer requirement may be met by the 
required front setback standard if landscape plantings are provided at the same or greater density. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.3 Existing parking spaces are located in front of the building, but ADC 8.330(2) does not apply to existing 

parking areas. New parking spaces are proposed to be located to the side of the existing building at the 
north and northeast side of the site, consistent with ADC 8.330(2). Consequently, a parking lot buffer is 
not required pursuant to ADC 8.330(3). These criteria are met. 

Façade design, articulation, and windows. The following standards are intended to provide architectural 
relief and interest and to promote pedestrian-oriented design. These standards apply to new buildings 
(excluding accessory buildings). Except as required to meet building code, fire code, or other regulations, 
expansions and modifications to existing buildings and sites shall not decrease conformance with these 
standards. (ADC 8.345)  

(1) Regulated façades. The following standards apply to any façade that faces toward or within 45 
degrees of a front lot line, with the exceptions below. See definition of front lot line in Article 22 
for application on lots with multiple frontages; however, a lot line abutting First or Second Avenue 
shall always be considered a front lot line for purposes of these standards. A Willamette River 
setback line established pursuant to ADC 5.200 through 5.207 may be considered a front lot line 
for purposes of these standards. 

(a) Where there is more than one building on the site, these standards do not apply to any 
portion of a building that is separated from the front lot line by another building, based 
on a line perpendicular to the front lot line (see Figure 8.345-1). 

(b) Accessory buildings less than 750 square feet are exempt from these standards. 

(2) Façade design and articulation. In order to promote buildings that provide visual interest and 
façade details that give a sense of quality and permanence, regulated façades shall include a 
minimum of two types of architectural features from the list below. Buildings that include units 
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above or attached to a business may use features listed in ADC 8.255(2) to meet this standard as 
well as those listed below; however, features included in both lists may only be counted once. 

(a) Recessed entrance(s): three to six feet deep. 

(b) Inset windows: windows inset 4 inches to 18 inches from the adjacent building façade.  

(c) Weather protection: awnings or other weather protection constructed of durable materials 
that extend at least four feet in horizontal distance from the building wall over all public 
entrances.  

(d) Decorative top: e.g., cornice, pediment, or parapet with a flat roof.  

(e) Other: feature not listed but providing visual relief or contextually appropriate design 
similar to options a-d. 

(3) Ground Floor Windows. Ground floor windows or entrance doors shall be provided along 
regulated façades at the pedestrian level in accordance with the standards below. 

(a) The minimum required percentage of the ground floor façade that must contain windows 
is specified in Table 8.345-1 by zoning district. The ground floor façade subject to this 
standard shall be the area measured between two and eight feet above grade. 

TABLE 8.345-1. Required ground-floor window percentages by district. 

District Percent Windows  

RC, CC, NC, OP, MUC 

 (see 8.345(3)(b)) 

 (see Figure 8.345-2) 

25 percent - one primary façade 

15 percent - one secondary façade 

 

 

(b) For the ground floor window requirements in the RC, CC, NC, OP, MUC, MS, LE, PB, 
ES, and MUR zones, “primary façade” means a regulated façade that includes a main 
entrance pursuant to ADC 8.330. “Secondary façade” means a regulated façade on a lot 
with two or more frontages that is not the primary façade. If there is no façade which 
meets the definition of “primary façade,” the primary façade shall be the longest regulated 
façade. If more than one façade meets the definition of “primary façade,” then the 
applicant can choose which regulated façade shall be subject to the primary façade 
standard and which regulated façade shall be subject to the secondary façade standard or 
they can distribute the required windows across both façades. (See Figure 8.345-2, which 
illustrates minimum ground-floor window coverage on primary and secondary façades in 
the RC, CC, NC, OP, and MUC zoning districts.) No minimum ground-floor windows 
are required for secondary façades if an applicant demonstrates that one or more of the 
situations applies: 

i. The façade is more than 50 feet from the street.  

ii. More than 70 percent of the façade contains loading bays or docks. 

iii. The façade is screened from the street by another structure or by a sight-
obscuring hedge, wall, or fence with a minimum height of six feet. 

(c) In the CB, DMU, and HD zoning districts, building elevations that are separated from 
the street by a rail line require at least 50 percent windows. 

(d) In order to count towards the required window area, windows must meet all of the criteria 
in (i) through (iii), below. 

i. Made of transparent material with a minimum visible transmittance of 0.5. (The 
transparent portion of doors may count towards required window areas.) 
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Windows with a visible transmittance rating less than 0.5 and windows that are 
frosted, fritted, patterned, or obscure may be counted towards up to half of the 
required window area provided that the ground-floor windows in total allow views 
from the building to the street. 

ii. Located in any part of the building except garages and parking areas. 

iii. Face towards or within 45 degrees of the front lot line.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.4 The Façade Design, Articulation, and Window design standards under ADC 8.345 only applies to new 

commercial buildings. The proposal is for a fuel station with an open-wall canopy covering; therefore, 
ADC 8.345 is not applicable. 

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation. The following standards emphasize the importance of 
connections and circulation between uses and properties. They are intended to promote efficient 
circulation between properties and a pedestrian-friendly street edge and to improve safety for both drivers 
and pedestrians. (ADC 8.350) 

(1) Applicability. The standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, 
DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is exempt from these standards. 

(2) Connectivity between sites. To promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic and efficient 
circulation between properties, new development may be required to provide street or driveway 
stubs and reciprocal access easements to, and for, adjacent properties. 

(3) Internal circulation system. 

(a) Interior drive aisles meeting the standards in subsection (b) are required when a 
connecting drive aisle is more than 100 feet in length. “Connecting drive aisles” provide 
a link between public or private streets and parking stalls and do not include those drive 
aisles that are lined with angled or perpendicular parking stalls. 

(b) Interior drive aisles required by subsection (a) shall meet standards (i) through (iii), 
below. See Figure 8.350-1. 

i. Drive aisles shall have raised curbs and a minimum 5-foot-wide sidewalk on at 
least one side, which in unobstructed by obstacles that would impede pedestrians, 
including overhanging cars.  

ii. Drive aisles shall have a minimum 5-foot wise landscaped strip on at least one 
side of the drive aisle with trees planted in accordance with the standards in ADC 
9.240(1). 

iii. Traffic calming shall be provided through at least one of the following techniques: 

• Meandering the drive aisle to achieve a maximum design speed of 15 mph. 

• Installing speed bumps or speed humps at a minimum interval of one 
every 300 feet of drive aisle. A minimum of one speed hump or speed 
bump must be provided if the drive aisle is less than 300 feet long. 

• Providing parallel parking on at least one side for at least 50 percent of the 
length of the drive aisle. 

• Planting trees on both sides along the full length of the drive aisle in 
accordance with the standards in ADC 9.240(1) to visually narrow the drive 
aisle. 

(4) Drive aisles shall continue the adjacent public street pattern wherever possible. 

(5) Drive aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided 
in (a) or (b) below: 
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(a) Where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, 
or are infill sites less than one acre. 

(b) Where drop-off facilities are provided that have been designed to meet the requirements 
of the Americans with Disabilities Act but that still provide for direct pedestrian 
circulation. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.5 No new streets are proposed with this development per ADC 8.350(1). The site is a corner lot with 

frontage on both Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE. 

4.6 An internal connection to the parking lot to the north has already been established and will remain; 
therefore, ADC 8.350(2) is met. 

4.7 The internal connecting drive aisle to the parking lot to the north is not more than 100 feet in length; 
therefore ADC 8.350(3) is not applicable. 

4.8 Internal drive aisles for the proposed development mimic the existing street system to the extent possible; 
therefore, ADC 8.350(4) is met. 

4.9 Drop-off facilities and drive-through facilities are not proposed; therefore, ADC 8.350(5) is not applicable. 

Pedestrian Amenities. The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and 
WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.365. The purpose of the pedestrian amenity requirements is to 
enhance pedestrian comfort by providing awnings, seating, special paving, and planters and similar 
improvements. The standards for pedestrian amenities are related to the scale of the development and 
also provide the flexibility for the developer to select the most appropriate amenities for the particular site 
and use. (ADC 8.360) 

(1) Required number of amenities. New buildings or expansions or modifications to existing 
buildings except those where a land use application is not required pursuant to ADC Section 1.105 
shall provide pedestrian amenities with a total point value not less than the amount shown in 
Table 8.360-1. The point value of each pedestrian amenity is specified in Table 8.360-2. 

TABLE 8.360-1: Required Pedestrian Amenities 

Proposed New Building 
Area Required Pedestrian Amenities Points 

0 sf – 20,000 sf 1 point per 2,500 sf 

More than 20,000 sf 1 point per 2,500 sf for the first 20,000 sf plus 

1 point per 5,000 sf for new building area over 20,000 sf up 
to a maximum of 20 points 

 

(2) Value of amenities. The point value of acceptable pedestrian amenities is specified in Table 
8.360-2. Pedestrian amenities shall be installed on private property except where otherwise noted.  

TABLE 8.360-2: Point Value of Pedestrian Amenities 

Amenity Point Value 

Sidewalks with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers) that are 
either at least 10 feet wide or 50 percent wider than required by the 
Code, whichever is larger 

1 point for every 10 lineal feet of 
sidewalk 

Benches or outdoor public seating (maximum of 4 points) 1 point for seating for 4 people 
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Amenity Point Value 

Bicycle parking – standard spaces (maximum of 4 points) 1 point for every 5 spaces provided 
beyond the minimum Code 
requirement 

Bicycle lockers (maximum of 10 points) 1 point for every locker 

Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a minimum of 8 square feet (maximum 
of 4 points)* 

1 point for every planter provided 
beyond the minimum Code 
requirement 

Pocket parks or plazas with a minimum area of 300 square feet* 10 points for every park or plaza 

Planting trees that are 50 percent larger than required by Code 
or planting more trees than required by Code. (maximum 4 
points) 

1 point for every 4 trees 

Weather protection (awnings, etc.) which overhangs the sidewalk or 
walkway by a minimum of 4 feet. Awnings or other weather 
protection must be constructed of durable materials. (maximum of 
10 points) 

1 point for every 5 lineal feet of 
weather protection 

Decorative fountain or other public art. Public art, including 
decorative fountains, must be approved by the City Arts 
Commission. (maximum of 10 points)* 

Point value to be determined by the 
City based on other amenities similar 
in scale and benefit 

Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed above.* 
(maximum of 10 points) 

Point value to be determined by 
the City based on other amenities 
similar in scale and benefit. 

*Approved vegetated stormwater quality facilities may be incorporated into the amenity.   

 

(3) Additional standards for pedestrian amenities. Pedestrian amenities shall meet the following 
standards: 

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or 
within 50 feet of a transit stop. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public 
from an improved public or private street. Amenities may be located within the public right-
of-way if approved by the Public Works Director or designee. Public access must be provided 
to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks.  

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 

(c) Amenities should be consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. 
For example, the similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and 
pavers is recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should 
be suitable for outdoor use and permanently maintained.  

(d) Amenities existing on the development site may be used to meet the requirement in 
subsection (1) for new building area provided that their point value is in excess of the number 
of points that would be required if the current standards were applied to the existing level of 
development on the site. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.10 The proposal is construction of a fuel station with 4,933-square-foot canopy at a site that has already been 

developed with a convenience store. Based on the size of the new fuel station with canopy, pedestrian 
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amenities worth two points are required to meet ADC 8.360. The City counts the proposed new pedestrian 
connection from the existing convenience store to the sidewalk at Grand Prairie Road SE as one point 
under “Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed above.” The applicant is also proposing to meet this criterion 
by “Planting trees that are 50% larger than required by Code or planting more trees than required by Code --- 1 point for 
every 4 trees.” A condition of approval for larger trees or more trees to meet this standard is included under 
Criterion Six, Condition Four.  

Pedestrian and Bicycle Connections. The intent of these standards is to help ensure convenient 
pedestrian and bicycle access to nearby streets, adjacent uses, and transit stops in compliance with the 
Transportation Planning Rule (OAR 660-012). The following standards apply in all zoning districts except 
HD, CB, DMU, and WF, where pedestrian connections are provided by existing sidewalks and small 
block sizes. (ADC 8.370) 

(1) Definitions. The following definitions shall apply for the purposes of this section: 

(a) “Direct and convenient” means the route is not more than 120 percent of the straight-line 
distance except as necessary to accommodate topographic constraints, natural resources, 
or hazards. 

(b) “Major transit stop” means transit transfer stations and any additional stops designated 
as “major transit stops” in the Transportation System Plan. 

(c)  “Impractical” means where one or more of the following conditions exist: 

i. Physical or topographic conditions make a connection impracticable. Such 
conditions include but are not limited to freeways, railroads, steep slopes, 
wetlands or other bodies of water where a connection could not reasonably be 
provided; 

ii. Buildings or other existing development physically preclude a connection; or 

iii. Where streets or accessways would violate provisions of leases, easements, 
covenants, restrictions or other agreements existing as of May 1, 1995, which 
preclude a required street or accessway connection. 

(2) Pedestrian and bicycle connections required. Except where impractical, pedestrian, and bicycle 
connections shall be provided in the following locations: 

(a) Between an existing or planned transit stops and new development that is at, or within, 
200 feet of the existing or planned transit stop. Development sites at major transit stops 
are also subject to subsection (3).  

(b) A direct and convenient pedestrian route shall be provided between the building main 
entrance(s) and the nearest sidewalk abutting the site or roadway where there is no 
sidewalk. A direct and convenient bicycle route shall be provided between the bicycle 
parking and the nearest bicycle path abutting the site or roadway where there is no bicycle 
path. 

(c) Between the development site and abutting properties. Pedestrian and bicycle 
connections shall connect the onsite circulation system to existing or proposed walkways 
and bicycle routes, respectively, that abut the property. When abutting properties are 
undeveloped or have the potential to be redeveloped, accessways and walkways on site 
shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for an extension to the abutting property. 

(3) Major Transit Stops. Except where impractical, sites at major transit stops shall provide the 
following: 

(a) Either locate buildings within 20 feet of the transit stop, a transit street or an intersecting 
street or provide a pedestrian plaza at the transit stop or a street intersection;  

(b) A direct and convenient pedestrian connection between the transit stop and building 
entrances on the site; 
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(c) A transit passenger landing pad accessible to disabled persons;  

(d) An easement or dedication for a passenger shelter, if requested by the transit provider; 
and 

(e) Lighting at the transit stop. 

(4) Pedestrian and bicycle connections standard. Pedestrian and bicycle accessways shall be 
constructed of concrete, asphalt, brick or masonry pavers, or other hard surface, and not less than 
five feet wide. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.11 The site is not located at a major transit stop. The closest transit stop is located at the southwest corner 

of Waverly Drive and Grand Prairie Road; therefore, ADC 8.370(3) is not applicable. 

4.12 ADC 8.370(2) and (4) requires hard-surfaced pedestrian, and bicycle connections at least five feet wide to 
be provided between the building main entrance and the nearest sidewalk abutting the site. The site abuts 
both Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE. 

The proposal is construction of a fuel station with canopy at a site that has already been developed with a 
convenience store. The applicant is proposing to install a five-foot-wide, hard surfaced pedestrian pathway 
from the existing building entrance to the sidewalk at Grand Prairie Road SE. Given that the site will only 
be partially redeveloped, the proposed new pedestrian pathway satisfies this criterion under the nexus and 
proportionality standard. 

Large Parking Areas. The amount of parking needed by some developments can result in a large expanse 
of pavement. The purpose of these standards is to help ensure that landscaping is incorporated into 
parking lot design in a manner that is both attractive and easy to maintain, that minimizes the visual 
impact of surface parking, and that improves environmental and climatic impacts (Figure 8.380-1). These 
standards are also intended to help ensure pedestrian safety and comfort within large parking lots. (ADC 
8.380) 

(1) Applicability. In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the following standards apply when more 
than 75 new parking spaces are proposed or when the re-construction of a parking area with more 
than 75 spaces is proposed (i.e., when pavement, curbs, and planter bays are completely 
replaced). 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.13 The development does not propose more than 75 new parking spaces; therefore, this standard is not 

applicable 

Compatibility Standards. Attention to detail can significantly increase the compatibility of commercial 
and institutional development with adjacent uses. Commercial and institutional development shall be 
designed to comply with the following compatibility standards and any other improvements needed to 
reduce negative impacts on adjacent uses (ADC 8.390):  

(1) Light shielding. Any light source or lamp that emits more than 900 lumens (15 watt 
fluorescent/LED or 60 watt incandescent) shall be concealed or shielded with an Illumination 
Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) full cut-off style fixture with an angle not 
exceeding 90 degrees to minimize the potential for glare and unnecessary diffusion on adjacent 
property. Examples of shielded light fixtures are shown in Figure 8.390-1. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.14 In addition to criterion ADC 8.390(1) above, ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect 

light away from any abutting or adjacent properties. In addition, ADC 9.480 states: “No direct- or 
sky-reflected glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles of light, whether from floodlights or from 
high-temperature processes such as combustion or welding or otherwise, visible at the lot line shall be 
permitted.” 
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4.15 To address these criteria, the applicant states: “The applicant has proposed shielding to prevent light trespass” 
(Attachment F, Finding 4.5, page 9). The applicant also states: “Any new lighting will be arranged to reflect light 
away from any abutting or adjacent properties. Information to this regard will be provided prior to the issuance of a building 
permit” (Attachment F, Finding 3.10, page 23). However, there is no lighting plan or lighting details 
provided in the application material. Therefore, this criterion can be met with the following condition. 

Condition 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan with lighting details 

to meet lighting standards of the ADC. These include “Light Shielding” (ADC 8.390(1)), “Lighting” 
(ADC 9.120(14)) and “Glare and Heat” (ADC 9.480). Subsequently, prior to final inspection and 
the certificate of occupancy, lighting location or shielding shall be adjusted as necessary so that 
the light source (bulb or diode) is not seen from abutting properties.  

(2) On site impacts. Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust, 
or vibrations have been adequately screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) Off-site impacts. The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on 
abutting properties. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.16 The applicant states: “The proposed use as a covered fuel station that is anticipated to produce some additional vehicular 

trips to the site, but no undesirable impacts that are uncharacteristic of surrounding uses or adjacent properties. Likewise, the 
subject property adjoins three other parcels. Abutting property to the north and east are professional offices and to the south 
is single-family residential development. These uses are not believed to generate an undesirable impact that would necessitate 
protection. Therefore, ADC 8.380(2) and (3) are met” (Attachment F, Finding 4.11, page 9). Staff concurs with 
these findings. 

The hours of operation for both the existing convenience store and the proposed fuel station will be 
6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday-Sunday; these are the current hours of operation of the convenience 
store. There is an existing fence between the southern boundary of the site and the properties to the south. 
The site is already paved and used as a convenience store, but it has potential for more development. 
According to the applicant, the proposed covered fuel station is anticipated to produce some additional 
vehicular trips to the site, but the circulation plan is not different from the existing commercial use. 
Further, the impacts of the proposed use are not anticipated to be beyond what is typical of the existing 
convenience store or other commercial uses. 

(4) Screening. Service areas, equipment, utilities, and similar exterior improvements shall be 
screened as provided in (a) through (c) below and must meet the standards in (d). 

(a) Service areas, such as waste and recycling containers, outdoor storage, and ground-level 
mechanical equipment shall be screened by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge.  

(b) Roof-mounted equipment or utilities shall be screened by a parapet wall or sight-
obscuring structure or located so that it is not visible from abutting public rights-of-way. 

(c) Wall-mounted equipment or utilities shall be architecturally incorporated into the 
building or shall be screened by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or structure. 

(d) Screening required in subsections (a) through (c) above must be of appropriate height 
and width so that the item to be screened is not visible from a public sidewalk or from 
abutting residential districts or development. Hedge screens must be composed of 
evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge that is sight-obscuring within 
two years of planting.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.17 A refuse area is proposed to be screened by a six-foot-high, sight-obscuring, slated, chain link fence in 

accordance with ADC 4.300. No other exterior improvements are proposed that need to be screened per 
8.380(4). This criterion is met. 
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Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
5.1 The Manufactured Home Development Design Standards of Article 10 are not applicable to this 

application as no manufactured housing or manufactured home parks are proposed. This criterion does 
not apply. 

Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Vehicle Parking. The project includes construction of a covered fuel station on a site that is developed 

with existing convenience retail store. Per ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1, fuel stations require one parking 
space per two employees plus two parking spaces per each service stall. Retail sales require one vehicle 
parking space per 300-square-foot of sales floor area. Additionally, ADC 9.020(1) allows certain building 
areas, such as restrooms, vent shafts, and storage rooms to be excluded from the floor area for the 
purposes of calculating parking.  

The fueling station will have two employees. The existing convenience store has a gross building floor 
area of 7,229 square feet and a net floor area of 5,421 square feet when deductions for restrooms, storage, 
refrigeration, and mechanical equipment are applied. Based on these factors, 19 on-site parking spaces are 
required.  

There are 12 parking spaces existing on-site in front of the existing building. As shown on the site plan 
(Attachment I), the applicant proposes to improve the parking lot to provide a total of 31 parking spaces, 
which meets the required parking standard. None of the parking spaces are proposed to be compact 
spaces. 

6.2 Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle 
parking space for every 10 required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of 2 bicycle parking 
spaces and at least one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. Because 19 parking 
space are required, 2 bicycle parking spaces are required and at least 50 percent must be sheltered. The 
applicant states two bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and two of those spaces will be sheltered by 
the building canopy. It is not clear from the plans submitted that the bike parking will meet all of the 
standards per ADC 9.120(13); therefore, a condition of approval is included to provide a detail plan of the 
bicycle parking prior to issuance of a building permit. 

6.3 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new buildings 
to public sidewalks. The proposal is construction of a fuel station with canopy at a site that has already 
been developed with a convenience store. The applicant is proposing to install a five-foot-wide, hard 
surfaced pedestrian pathway from the existing building entrance to the sidewalk at Grand Prairie Road SE. 
Given that the site is only partially redeveloped, the proposed new pedestrian pathway satisfies this 
criterion under the nexus and proportionality standard. 

6.4 The Parking Lot Design standards under ADC 9.130(5) and Table 9.130-1 requires a minimum of 20 feet 
of storage length for entering and exiting vehicles. The driveway at Grand Prairie Road SE does not 
provide the 20 feet of storage length before the first parking space is provided. The site plan will need to 
be revised to meet this standard. 

6.5 As proposed, the site plan (Attachment I) is consistent with all other the Parking Area Improvement 
Standards (ADC 9.120) and Off-Street Parking Lot Design (ADC 9.130) standards. 

6.6 Landscaping. In the CC zone, 100 percent of the front yard adjacent to the street is required to be 
landscaped, in accordance with ADC 9.140(2), which states: 



SP-04-21 Staff Report July 28, 2021 Page 14 of 23 

The minimum landscaping for every 1,000 square feet of required front setback in all commercial-industrial districts (or 
portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is: 

(a) One tree at least 6 feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 

(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 

(c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen shrubs). 

(d) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other industrially or 
commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped 

The site plan (Attachment I) shows front yard landscaping in the front setback at Geary Street SE and 
Grand Prairie Road SE. The applicant has calculated the following plant materials will be required within 
the front yard setback: “The subject property has 89.62 feet of frontage along Grand Prairie Road, less 34 feet for access, 
which equates to 55.62 feet of frontage and 556 square feet of required setback area. Thus, the landscaping requirements 
along Grand Prairie Road are as follows: two deciduous trees at least ten feet tall, three five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon 
shrubs, and the remaining area treated with groundcover. As shown on the site plan, the following have been provided: two 
trees at least ten feet tall, three shrubs that are at least five-gallon, and the remaining area treated with groundcover.  

The subject property has 185.63 feet of frontage along Geary Street, less 53 feet for access driveways, which equates 132.63 
feet of frontage and 1,326 square feet of required setback area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Geary Street are 
as follows: four trees at least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon shrubs or thirteen one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area treated 
with groundcover. As shown on the site plan, the following have been provided: three trees at least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon 
shrubs, and the remaining area treated with groundcover” (Attachment F, Finding 6.14, pp. 11-12). Staff concurs 
with this finding; however, the buffering standards will also apply to the front yard landscaping at Grand 
Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE. Finding 6.9 below addresses those buffering standards. 

6.7 Landscaping Around and Within Parking Areas. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, 
reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the 
minimum standards of ADC 9.150, which are: 

(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of each 
parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least 5 feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall contain one 
canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of 
landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or 
handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 5-foot-wide landscape 
planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are 
permitted.  

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways 
or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

The site plan (Attachment I) shows curbed landscaped bays within and around the parking areas, 
consistent with the code standards of ADC 9.150; however, the site plan does not specify the landscape 
materials that will be installed in the parking lot planter bays. A final landscape plan will be required prior 
to issuance of a building permit to ensure the plant materials provided within and around the parking lot 
are consistent with ADC 9.150. 

6.8 Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless written verification is provided by a professional stating that the proposed plants 
do not require irrigation. An irrigation plan has not been provided; therefore, a condition of approval will 
require an irrigation plan be submitted prior to development. 

6.9 Buffering and Screening. The Buffer and Screening Matrix in ADC Table 9.210-1 shows proposed 
commercial developments abutting an arterial street require a 10-foot-wide landscaped buffer. 
Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE are both arterial streets; therefore, buffering materials in 
accordance with ADC 9.240 are required within the front yard landscaped areas along the frontage at 
Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE. This is included as a condition of approval. 
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The Buffer and Screening Matrix also shows a 10-foot-wide buffer is required between proposed 
commercial developments abutting dwellings in residential zones. There are existing residences south of 
the site; however, these dwellings are in a Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zone; therefore, a 10-foot-wide 
buffer is not required between the proposed commercial development, and the existing dwellings to the 
south that are in a NC zoning district. 

6.10 Fences. ADC 9.360-9.390 lists the standards for fences. There is an existing fence between the southern 
boundary of the subject site and the properties to the south of the site. No perimeter fences are required, 
and the applicant does not propose new fencing. 

6.11 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. These are addressed below. 

Noise: The hours of operation for both the existing convenience store and the proposed fuel station will 
be 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday-Sunday; these are the current hours of operation of the convenience 
store. The proposed fuel station will not have a bell installed to ring when people drive up to the fuel 
station. Noise generated from the proposed fuel station will be comparable to the existing on-site use and 
other commercial operations in the vicinity. No noise is anticipated to exceed the noise source standards 
of ADC 9.440.  

Visible Emissions: There will be no emissions or discharge from the proposed fuel station. 

Vibrations: Vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak are not produced in association to the proposed fuel 
station. 

Odors: The proposed fuel station does not produce continuous, frequent, or repetitive odors or emissions 
beyond the property line. 

Heat: No high temperature combustion processes will be performed at the proposed fuel station. 

Insects and Rodents: Materials stored and used on site do not attract insects or rodents. 

Hazardous Waste: Installation of flammable and combustible hazardous materials storage tanks will 
require a permit through the Albany Fire Department and the Office of State Fire Marshal (see Attachment 
D). 

Lighting and Glare: ADC 9.480 states no direct or sky reflecting glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles of light 
be visible at the lot line shall be permitted. There is no lighting plan or lighting details provided in the 
application material. Site Plan Review Criterion Four, Condition One will require a lighting plan prior to 
development to meet all lighting standards of the ADC. 

Conclusion 
6.1 The ADC requires 19 vehicle parking spaces for the existing and proposed use. The applicant’s site plan 

proposes 31 on-site parking spaces. 

6.2 Two bicycle parking spaces are required. A detail plan of the two bicycle parking spaces is required to 
show how the standards of ADC 9.120(13) are met. 

6.3 The parking lot design meets the standards of the ADC, except the applicant will need to revise the site 
plan to provide at least 20 feet of storage depth at the driveway entrance at Grand Prairie Road SE per 
ADC 9.130 and Table 9.130-1. 

6.4 A final landscape and irrigation plan will need to be submitted prior to development that meets all of the 
standards of the ADC. The landscape plan will also need to include planting materials that meet the 
pedestrian amenity requirement under ADC 8.360. 

6.5 No perimeter fences are required, and the applicant does not propose new fencing. 

6.6 Based on the observations above, the design and operating characteristics of fuel pumps are comparable 
to the existing on-site use and other commercial operations in the immediate vicinity. Site Plan Review 
Criterion Four, Condition One will require a lighting plan prior to development. With this condition of 
approval, no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated. 
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Conditions 
Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detailed plan of the bicycle 

parking to show the standards of ADC 9.120(13) are met. 

Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan that 
incorporates 20 feet of storage depth on the northwest side of the driveway entrance at 
Grand Prairie Road SE to meet the standards of ADC 9.130 and Table 9.130-1. 

Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted that meets 
the landscaping standards of Landscaping Required (ADC 9.140(2)), Parking Lot Landscaping (ADC 
9.150) and Irrigation of Required Landscaping (ADC 9.160). The landscape materials within the front 
yard setback at Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE shall also meet the landscape material 
standards of Buffering (ADC 9.240). The landscape plan shall also include four trees that are 50 
percent larger than required by Code or by planting four more trees than required by Code to 
meet the pedestrian amenity standard under ADC 8.360. 

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show a 12-inch public sanitary sewer main in Geary Street SE and an 8-inch main in 

Grand Prairie Road SE. The existing convenience store on the site is currently connected to the public 
sewer system. 

7.2 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of 
the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the 
costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

7.3 Drains under the proposed gas pump canopy must be routed to the public sanitary sewer system. System 
development charges will be due based on the number of catch basins used. 

Water 
7.4 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Geary Street SE and a 10-inch main in 

Grand Prairie Road SE. The existing convenience store on the site is currently connected to the public 
water system. 

7.5 The applicant is proposing no additional connections to the public water system for the proposed 
development. 

Conclusion 
7.1 Public utilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed development. 

7.2 Additional sanitary sewer system development charges will be due at the time of building permit issuance. 

7.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of development. 

Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located on the southeast corner of Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE. The project 

will add a fueling station with eight positions to a site, with an existing 7,467-square-foot convenience 
market and modify the site’s existing parking lot.  
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8.2 ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent to a new development be improved to City standards. 

8.3 ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets within 
and adjacent to the development.  

8.4 Geary Street SE is classified as a minor arterial, and is, apart from a sidewalk, improved to City standards 
along the frontage of the development site. Improvements include a curb and gutter, a vehicle travel lane 
in each direction, a two-way center left turn lane, and on street bike lanes. A sidewalk does not currently 
exist along the site’s frontage. The proposed site plan does not include the construction of sidewalk along 
the site’s frontage. The construction of sidewalk would require the dedication of an additional three feet 
of right-of-way to accommodate the installation. 

8.5 Grand Prairie Road SE is classified as a minor arterial and is improved to City standards. Improvements 
include a curb, gutter, and sidewalk, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, a two-way center left turn lane, 
and on street bike lanes.  

8.6 The site has three existing driveways: one to Grand Prairie Road SE and two to Geary Street SE. The 
proposed site plan shows all three approaches remaining in place. None of the existing approaches comply 
with current design standards regarding the American with Disabilities Act (ADA). The cross slope on all 
the approaches exceeds the ADA standard of 2 percent.  

8.7 The applicant submitted a trip generation estimate with the application. The estimate was prepared by 
Ferguson and Associates, Inc. and is dated January 21, 2021. The addition of a fueling station to the site 
was estimated to result in an additional 316 daily trips, of which 40 were projected to occur during the PM 
peak hour.  

8.8 Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. Developments that 
generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).  

8.9 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or congestion issues adjoining 
the site.  

8.10 The intersection of Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE is controlled with a stop sign on the 
westbound Grand Prairie Road approach. Albany’s TSP does not identify a need for a traffic signal at the 
intersection through the TSP’s horizon year of 2030. 

8.11 Public Comment from Richard and Nancy Phelps (letter dated July 5, 2021): “Traffic will increase creating 
more problems. Your plan states that roads can handle the added traffic and the driveways are adequate for the project. No 
place in the plan is there added police to patrol this area to control the added noise from the booming stereo’s and all the added 
cars squealing of tires as they leave the station. … We see it happening now coming out of the store, add 10 gas pumps and 
a food place and it will be much worse.” 

Staff response: The proposed development consists of an eight-position fueling station and will result in 
increased site trip generation. The development proposal does not include creation of a “food place”. The 
trip generation estimate provided by the applicant estimated the development would add 316 daily and 40 
peak hour trips to the public street system. Those number fall below the City’s threshold for submittal of 
a TIA. Albany’s TSP did assume that some additional commercial development would occur on the site 
and did not identify any congestion or capacity issues in the vicinity of the site through the TSP’s horizon 
year of 2030. The size and location of the site’s driveways comply with the standards in the ADC. Because 
of the relatively small scale of the project and lack of TSP identified capacity issues in the area, the 
development is not expected to create problems on the public street system. 

Conclusion 
8.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 

standards. The adopted City standard for street improvement includes a curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  

8.2 The development has frontage on two minor arterial streets: Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE. 
Both are improved to City standards apart from sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE. 
The installation of sidewalk along Geary Street SE will require dedication of three feet of additional 
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right-of-way. Installation of sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE is needed to comply 
with ADC 12.060 and 12.290.  

8.3 The site has three existing driveways: two to Geary Street SE and one to Grand Prairie Road SE. The site 
plan shows all three driveways are intended to remain in place and be utilized by the new development. 
None of the three existing driveways comply with ADA standards in regard to cross slope. Removal and 
replacement of the approaches is needed to accommodate ADA compliant pedestrian access across the 
site’s street frontages.  

8.4 The applicant submitted a trip generation estimate with the application. The addition of a fueling station 
to the site was estimated to result in an additional 316 daily trips, of which 40 were projected to occur 
during the PM peak hour. The development falls below the City’s threshold of 100 peak hour trips for 
submittal of a TIA.  

8.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or congestion issues adjoining 
the site or at the Geary Street/Grand Prairie Road intersection. 

Conditions 
Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate three feet of right-of-way along 

the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk and 
driveway improvements along the site’s frontages on Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE. 
Improvements shall include: 

a) Construction of seven-foot, curb-side sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE.  

b) Reconstruction of the site’s two driveways on Geary Street SE.  

c) Reconstruction of the site’s driveway to Grand Prairie Road SE. 

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate 
the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact 
9.1 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site work 

does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, the 
applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to surrounding 
properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain a plumbing 
permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing multiple lots 
will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final plat. In addition, 
any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage 
system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and 
approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

9.2 ADC 12.570 states development must use drainage management practices approved by the City Engineer 
to minimize the amount and rate of surface water run-off into receiving streams or drainage facilities or 
onto adjoining properties. 

9.3 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is created 
and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

9.4 The applicant has submitted a preliminary drainage report that includes detention and stormwater quality 
facilities. While the applicant’s plan appears to be generally acceptable, final design, and construction 
details must be reviewed and approved as part of the required stormwater quality permit. 
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Conclusion 
9.1 The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit for the project and construct detention and 

stormwater quality facilities that meet the City’s Engineering Standards. 

Condition 
Condition 7 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality 

permit, and construct detention and stormwater quality facilities that meet the City’s Engineering 
Standards. 

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
10.1 The site is not subject to prior land use conditions of approval. This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
11.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable. 

Site Plan Review – Additional Criteria for Non-Residential (ADC 2.455) 
Criterion 1 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
1.1 Findings related to the adequacy of transportation facilities are provided under Site Plan Review Criterion 

Eight. Those findings and conclusions are included here by reference. 

1.2 This criterion is met with the conditions of approval cited under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight. 

Criterion 2 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
2.1 Findings related to parking area traffic access and sidewalks for pedestrian safety are provided under Site 

Plan Review Criterion Eight. The conditions of approval cited under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight 
require public sidewalk and driveway improvements along the site’s frontages on Geary Street SE and 
Grand Prairie Road SE. Those findings and conclusions are included here by reference. 

2.2 For on-site pedestrian access, the applicant proposes to improve the existing commercial site by providing 
a pedestrian path from the existing building entrance to the public sidewalk at Grand Prairie Road SE. 

2.3 Based on these observations, parking area and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and 
pedestrian safety and avoid congestion. This criterion is met. 

Criterion 3 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property located at the intersection of two minor 

arterial streets, and it is a developed lot with an existing 7,229-square-foot building and parking lot that is 
in use as a convenience store. The proposed development consists of a fuel station with a 
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4,933-square-foot canopy and associated parking lot, landscaping, and stormwater drainage 
improvements. An aerial map of the site is included as Attachment A. The hours of operation for both 
the existing convenience store and the proposed fuel station will be 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., 
Monday-Sunday; these are the current hours of operation of the convenience store. 

The zoning district map below highlights the subject property in blue. The subject property and the 
abutting property to the north are zoned CC, and the abutting properties to the south and east are zoned 
NC. The proposed fuel station (and the existing convenience store) is permitted in the CC zone with Site 
Plan Review approval.  

Zoning District Map 

 
3.2 Surrounding Development and Land Use. The property is bordered by professional offices to the north 

and east. To the south is residential single-family development. To the north, across 
Grand Prairie Road SE, is Brookdale Geary Street, a senior living facility. To the west, across 
Geary Street SE, is South Albany Community Church and residential single-family development. The 
proposed fuel station will be ancillary to the existing convenience store. The design and operating 
characteristics of the proposed development is comparable to the existing on-site convenience store and 
other commercial operations in the immediate vicinity. 

3.3 As presented earlier in this report, the proposed development meets or can meet with conditions all Site 
Plan Review criteria of ADC 2.450. 

3.4 Public Comment from Glen and Carole Duncan (letter received July 6, 2021): “These comments are against 
the approval to allow the owner to build a gas pump station at this location. 

There are 16 other gas stations in Albany within 2 miles of this location. This does not make it more convenient for the 
residents of Albany to purchase gas for automobiles. Several gas stations are only 1 mile from this location. These gas stations 
seldom ever have waiting lines. 

Though fires from gas stations is very low, NFPA reported from 2014-2018, 4,150 gas pump fires which included 3 deaths. 
One such fire is southern Oregon was arson. Proximity to a residential area is a concern. 

The James repair shop here at one time had a Shell gas station. We do not know why that failed in the past. This should be 
a concern to making a new station at the same location. 

Lastly, the future is going in a direction that reduces the need for fossil fuel gas stations. Major American car makers are 
maker more and more non-gas vehicles. It seems like this approach of added more gas stations does not really look at the 
future of the automobile” (Attachment B). 

Applicant Response: The applicant states: “The only applicable comment (based on the review criteria) made by the 
Duncan’s is the stated concerns over potential pump fires. In response to this concern, it is noted that all proposed site 
improvements will be done in accordance with final design plans that will be reviewed and inspected by City staff for compliance 
with applicable building, fire, and engineering regulations and permit requirements” (Attachment G). 
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Staff Response: The market demand for a fuel station is not part of the criteria for Site Plan Review 
under ADC 2.450 or 2.455. With regard to the concern of fire safety, the Albany Fire Marshal Lora Ratcliff 
has provided comments, which state: “Installation of flammable and combustible hazardous materials 
storage tanks will require a permit through the Albany Fire Department and the Office of State Fire 
Marshal” (Attachment D). The proposed development will be reviewed against the National Fire 
Protection Association (NFPA) 30A: Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities and Repair Garages. This 
code helps mitigate fire and explosion dangers by providing safeguards for dispensing liquid and gaseous 
motor fuels into the fuel tanks of automotive vehicles and marine craft. For example, NFPA 30A dictates 
the height of the canopy over the pumps (so flammable fumes do not accumulate) and the lighting to be 
used around the pumps, among a lot of other details. NFPA 30A can be accessed online at: 
https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-
standards/detail?code=30A 

The Duncan’s comment also cites a NFPA report regarding gas pump fires. The National Fire Protection 
Association’s (NFPA) December 2020 report on Service or Gas Station Fires (attached) the Duncan’s 
cited in their letter to council. While the report’s first highlight bullet point is referenced in the Duncan’s 
letter, the following bullet points further examine the cause of those fires: 

• Many service stations have convenience stores. While electrical distribution or lighting equipment was 
the leading cause of structure fires at gas or service station properties, cooking ranked second. 

• More than half of the fires (56 percent) at these properties were vehicle fires. Three-quarters of the 
vehicle fires on these properties were caused by either mechanical failures or malfunctions, or electrical 
failures or malfunctions. 

• One-quarter (24 percent) of the non-rubbish outside and other fires were started by smoking materials. 
Another 23 percent were started by electrical distribution and lighting equipment. Although not in the 
top tier of causes, some type of pump was involved in seven percent of these fires. 

• Thirty-eight percent of the outside trash or rubbish fires were intentionally set. 

Nearly 100 percent of these fires were not unique to a fire station and could happen anywhere. The report 
goes on to show the percentage decrease, which has occurred in and around fire stations over the years, 
one such reason for this decrease can be attributed to NFPA 30A – Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing 
Facilities and Repair Garages. The first edition was released in 1984, and the newest version was released 
in 2021 (this code is updated roughly every three years). Any gas station which is built in Oregon will be 
constructed using NFPA 30A to ensure the utmost safety for our residents and visitors. 

3.5 Public Comment from Richard and Nancy Phelps (dated July 5, 2021): “Living at 1807 26th Pl SE 
Albany Oregon 97322 would like to submit this letter to the council for consideration. Our residence site is directly south of 
the proposed construction site. I am 68 my wife 72. We purchased this house while it was under construction. We figured on 
staying in this house the rest of our lives. I am a veteran with PTSD and COPD as well as heart conditions. Now we are 
told a 10 pump gas station is going to be put right behind our back fence. The fumes from this station are going to come right 
into our yard and by extension our house. 

I believe the organization wanting to build up the lot in question has the right too. In this case the city is changing the zoning 
regulations in order to make the gas station possible. What makes it necessary to have a gas station here? There are gas 
stations a mile and a half from here, lots of them. This is going to hurt our property values and I don’t see any place where 
that has been taken into consideration.  

We will probably have to move if this actually is put in. I have enough breathing problems without sucking gas fumes day 
and night. You probably see this as little or no consequence to the project at hand. But I do. Our home value will drop as 
will everyone’s in this cul-de-sac. If we wanted to live in a commercial zone we would have purchased there. Traffic will increase 
creating more problems. Your plan states the roads can handle the added traffic and the driveways are adequate for the project. 
No place in the plan is there added police to patrol this area to control the added noise from booming stereo’s and all the 
added cars or squealing of tires as they leave the station. I understand it’s not your problem you don’t live here, but we do. 
We see it happening now coming out of the store, add 10 gas pumps and a food place and it will be much worse.  

https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-standards/detail?code=30A
https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-standards/detail?code=30A
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If you continue with this at least consider and follow through with putting up a 10 foot concrete wall the length of the property 
on the south side adjacent to the residential properties as a buffer for the added noise and fumes from the pumps. (At the 
LLC’s expense) Everyone has seen gas get spilled filling gas cans and the like. Our property is going to be infringed on with 
the smell of gas fumes. I didn’t see if propane is also going to be sold. If in bulk that cannot be done without fumes also 
escaping.  

We do not believe this is too much to ask a company that is going to make a lot of money off of the proposed changes. We 
will be losing money while they make money. The city loses property tax off our lowered taxes. The police will be called more 
often for incidents in the area and that makes less coverage in other areas they are supposed to be patrolling” (Attachment 
C). 

Applicant Response: The applicant states: “The only applicable comments (based on the review criteria) made by 
the Phelps’ are the stated concerns over odor, traffic, and noise. In response to concerns about odor and noise it is noted that 
the site was operated previously as a fuel station and has remained in continuous operation as a convenience store for many 
years. These commercial uses predate the Geary Estates subdivision which was platted in 2007 and the Phelps’ home (abutting 
residential development at 1807 26th Place) which was constructed circa 2015. Detailed findings were included with the 
application narrative pertaining to permitted uses Community Commercial zone district, impacts to the transportation system, 
and compatibility with surrounding development and uses” (Attachment G). 

Staff Response: The comments relating to transportation impacts are addressed earlier in this report 
under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight; Finding 8.11 is included here by reference.  

The hours of operation for both the existing convenience store and the proposed fuel station will be 
6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday-Sunday; these are the current hours of operation of the convenience 
store. The proposed fuel station will not have a bell installed to ring when people drive up to the fuel 
station. The circulation plan for the proposed use is not different from the existing commercial use. There 
is an existing fence between the southern boundary of the site and the properties to the south. The site is 
already paved and used as a convenience store, but the site has potential for more development.  

According to the applicant, the proposed covered fuel station will produce some additional vehicular trips 
to the site that may be frequently heard, but the noise and other potential impacts are not anticipated to 
be beyond what is typical of the existing convenience store or other commercial uses.  

Conclusion 
3.1 The proposed fuel station is a permitted use within the Community Commercial (CC) zone district with 

Site Plan Review approval and is compatible with surrounding land uses. 

3.2 As proposed and conditioned, the proposed development meets all Site Plan Review criteria of ADC 
2.450. 

3.3 Based on the observations stated above, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed 
development are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative 
impacts have been sufficiently minimized. This criterion is met. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to construct a new fueling station with site 
improvements, satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 

Overall Conditions 
Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan with lighting details 

to meet lighting standards of the ADC. These include “Light Shielding” (ADC 8.390(1)), “Lighting” 
(ADC 9.120(14)) and “Glare and Heat” (ADC 9.480). Subsequently, prior to final inspection and 
the certificate of occupancy, lighting location or shielding shall be adjusted as necessary so that 
the light source (bulb or diode) is not seen from abutting properties.  

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detailed plan of the bicycle 
parking to show the standards of ADC 9.120(13) are met. 
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Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan that 
incorporates 20 feet of storage depth on the northwest side of the driveway entrance at 
Grand Prairie Road SE, to meet the standards of ADC 9.130 and Table 9.130-1. 

Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted that meets 
the landscaping standards of Landscaping Required (ADC 9.140(2)), Parking Lot Landscaping (ADC 
9.150) and Irrigation of Required Landscaping (ADC 9.160). The landscape materials within the front 
yard setback at Grand Prairie Road SE and Geary Street SE shall also meet the landscape material 
standards of Buffering (ADC 9.240). The landscape plan shall also include four trees that are 50 
percent larger than required by Code or by planting four more trees than required by Code to 
meet the pedestrian amenity standard under ADC 8.360. 

Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate three feet of right-of-way along 
the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE. 

Condition 6 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk and 
driveway improvements along the site’s frontages on Geary Street SE and Grand Prairie Road SE. 
Improvements shall include: 

a) Construction of seven-foot, curb-side sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street SE.  

b) Reconstruction of the site’s two driveways on Geary Street SE.  

c) Reconstruction of the site’s driveway to Grand Prairie Road SE. 

Condition 7 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality 
permit, and construct detention and stormwater quality facilities that meet the City’s Engineering 
Standards. 

Condition 8 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, or 
as modified by conditions of approval. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Comment from Richard and Nancy Phelps (dated July 5, 2021) 
C. Comment from Glen and Carole Duncan (received July 6, 2021) 
D. Comment from Albany Fire Department, Fire Marshall Lora Ratcliff (dated June 14, 2021) 
E. NFPA Gas Station Fires Report 
F. Applicant’s Narrative 
G. Applicant’s Response to Public Comments 
H. TPR Analysis (dated January 21, 2021) 
I. Site Plan, Sheet A1.01 
J. Canopy Elevation Drawing, Sheet G3.01 
K. Impervious Area Replacement Plan, Sheet C105 
L. Preliminary Stormwater Drainage Plan, Sheet C200 
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TO:             Laura LaRoque, Planner 
 
From:          Lora Ratcliff, Fire Marshal 
 
DATE:         June 14, 2021 
 
SUBJECT:  SP-4-21 –2515 Geary St SE– New Gas Station–– Fire Department 
Comments 
 
 

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2019 Oregon Fire Code 
(OFC) per your request and has the following comments.  

** NOTE: Addition of a private fire line will result in a quarterly Fire Line Fee* 
 

1. Installation of flammable and combustible hazardous materials storage tanks will require a permit 
through the Albany Fire Department and the Office of State Fire Marshal. 
 

2. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any 
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the 
exterior of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1) 
 

3. This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system.  The Fire 
Flow required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3) 

 
4. The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria: 

The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire 
hydrant. 

• The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)  
• The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads 

serving the property. 
• The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located 

adjacent to the proposed building(s) to be constructed. 
 

 
LAR/lar 

ATTACHMENT D
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Key Findings 
During the five-year period of 2014 through 2018, local fire departments 
responded to an estimated average of 4,150 fires in or on service or gas 
station properties per year. These fires caused an average of three civilian 
deaths, 43 civilian fire injuries, and $30.0 million in direct property 
damage annually.  

The estimated 4,370 reported service station fires in 2018 was 44 percent 
lower than 7,860 in 1980. However, the 2018 estimate was the highest 
since 2008. 

From 2014 through 2018, an average of 550 structure fires (13 percent) 
per year caused an average of one civilian death, nine civilian injuries, 
and $11.1 million (37 percent) in direct property damage annually.  

The leading cause of structure fires at these properties, electrical 
distribution and lighting equipment (21 percent), caused more than half 
(55 percent) of the structure fire property damage. Cooking caused 
19 percent of the structure fires but only 7 percent of the associated loss. 

Only 4 percent of structure fires at service stations began with the ignition 
of gasoline. Some type of gas, including natural gas, LP-Gas, acetylene, 
and unclassified gas, was first ignited in 5 percent of the structure fires. It 
is possible that the category of unclassified gas might have been used to 
describe gasoline in some incidents. 

A disproportionate share of structure fire property damage resulted from 
fires that began in or on exterior walls, maintenance or paint shops, and 
garages or other vehicle storage areas.  

More than half of the fires (56 percent) at these properties were vehicle 
fires. The 2,340 vehicle fires per year caused an average of one civilian 

death, 26 civilian injuries, and $11.0 million (37 percent) in direct 
property damage annually.  

The 2018 estimate of 2,470 vehicle fires on these properties was  
27 percent higher than the 1,940 such fires in 1980. Vehicle fires at these 
properties peaked in the mid- to late-1990s and early 2000s. 

Three-quarters of the vehicle fires in 2014 through 2018 were caused by 
either mechanical failures or malfunctions, or electrical failures or 
malfunctions, a somewhat larger share than of highway vehicle fires 
overall.  

Although 20 percent of vehicle fires at service stations began with the 
ignition of gasoline, only 2 percent started at the fuel tank or fuel line, and 
3 percent began on the vehicle’s exterior surface. This suggests that 
refueling was not a frequent cause of these fires.  

The 670 non-rubbish outside and other fires (16 percent) per year caused 
an average of one civilian death, four civilian injuries, and $7.6 million in 
direct property damage. More than half of these fires were vegetation 
fires.  

One-quarter (24 percent) of the non-rubbish outside and other fires were 
started by smoking materials. Another 23 percent were started by 
electrical distribution and lighting equipment. Although not in the top tier 
of causes, some type of pump was involved in 7 percent of these fires. 

The 590 (14 percent) outside trash or rubbish fires per year on these 
properties caused less than one civilian death, three civilian injuries and 
$0.2 million in direct property damage annually. Thirty-eight percent of 
these 590 fires were intentional.  
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Fires at US Service or Gasoline Stations 
During the five-year period of 2014 through 2018, local fire departments 
responded to an estimated average of 4,150 fires in or on service or gas 
station properties per year. These fires caused an annual average of three 
civilian deaths, 43 civilian fire injuries, and $30.0 million in direct 
property damage. Figure 1 shows that more than half of the fires  
(56 percent) were vehicle fires. More detail will be provided about each 
type of fire. 

 
Estimates of fires were derived from the detailed information compiled by 
the U.S. Fire Administration’s National Fire Incident Reporting System 
(NFIRS) and NFPA’s annual fire experience survey. Fires involving fuel 
dispensing pumps might be classified as structure fires, outside or other 
fires, or possibly vehicle fires if a vehicle was involved. Pumps are 
identified by an NFIRS equipment involved in ignition code and not 
restricted to fuel dispensing pumps. Caution should be used in 
interpreting the results. Many types of fires, such as vehicle fires while 
parked and vegetation fires, occur on many different types of property. 

 

Trends 
The estimate of 4,370 reported service station fires in 2018 was  
44 percent lower than the 7,860 such fires in 1980. However, the 2018 
estimate was the highest since 2008. Version 5.0 of NFIRS was first 
introduced in 1999 and gradually adopted by fire departments around the 
country. Estimates for the transition years of 1999 through 2001 are more 
volatile and should be viewed with caution. They are shown in the 
supporting tables but not in Figure 2. 

 

The 2018 estimates of service station structure, outside, and other fires 
(including outside rubbish) were roughly two-thirds lower than in 1980 
(estimates of 590 structure fires and 1,300 outside fires or other fires, 
including outside rubbish, in 2018 vs. 1,910 structure fires and 4,010 outside 
or other fires in 1980). In contrast, the 2018 estimate of 2,470 vehicle fires on 
these properties was 27 percent higher than the 1,940 such fires in 1980. 
Vehicle fires at these properties peaked in the mid- to late-1990s and early 
2000s.  

Vehicle fires, 
2,340, 56%

Outside non-trash and 
other fires, 670, 16%

Structure fires, 550, 
13%

Outside trash or rubbish 
fires, 590, 14%

Figure 1. Service station fires by incident type
2014–2018 annual averages 
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Figure 2. Reported fires at service stations
by incident type, 1980–2018
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Data from the US Energy Information Administration shows that roughly 
1.4 times as much motor gasoline was produced in recent years as in 
1980.1 See Figure 3.  

Rubeis, Groves, Portera, and Bonaccorsi of the Boston Consulting Group 
described the challenges facing the service station industry.2 Increasing 
usage of electricity and other non-traditional vehicle fuel or power 
sources will reduce the demand for gasoline. Ride-hailing services and 
autonomous vehicles will reduce individual vehicle ownership. They 
propose making service stations a multipurpose destination.  

 
Source: US Energy Information Administration 

According to the US Census Bureau, 87 percent of the 113,000 gasoline 
stations in the United States in 2017 had a convenience store on the 
premises.3 The multipurpose nature of these properties is evident in the 
structure fire causes. 

 

Structure Fires 
During 2014 through 2018, an estimated average of 550 structure fires in 
or on service station properties per year caused an average of one civilian 
death, nine civilian injuries, and $11.1 million in direct property damage 
annually.  

Figure 4 shows that two-fifths of the structure fires at these properties 
were caused by a) electrical distribution or lighting equipment, or  
b) cooking. Cooking is more likely associated with the convenience store 
part of the property.  

 
Figure 5 shows that a kitchen or cooking area was the most common area 
of origin for service station structure fires. Again, these are most likely in 
the associated convenience store. 
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Figure 3. Billions of barrels of motor gasoline 
produced by year 
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NFIRS does not have specific area of origin codes that would identify the   
area of a service station. It is likely that some of these incidents were 
captured in unclassified outside areas, unclassified areas of origin, and 
unclassified service or equipment areas. Pumps, part of the shop tool or 
industrial equipment category, were identified as the equipment involved 
in 1% of the service station structure fires. 

 

A disproportionate share of the property damage was associated with fires 
that began in maintenance or paint shops, in or on the exterior wall, and in 
garages or vehicle storage areas. It is unclear how many service stations 
still perform vehicle maintenance. Figure 4 showed that shop tools, 
including torches, burners, or soldering irons, caused a disproportionate 
share of the property damage in service station structure fires. While 
electrical distribution and lighting equipment caused the largest share of 
direct property damage, these fires can occur in any area. 

NFIRS has a separate occupancy category for motor vehicle or boat sales, 
services, or repair. During this period, the estimated 1,660 structure fires per 
year at such facilities caused an average of three civilian deaths, 54 civilian 
injuries, and $121 million in direct property damage annually. The portion 
associated with sales cannot be separated out. It is possible that some fires 
in this category occurred in service station bays.  

The 60 (11 percent) service station structure fires per year that began with 
the ignition of flammable or combustible liquids or gases, piping, or filters 
caused an average of $2.3 million in direct property damage annually. 
Gasoline was identified as the type of material first ignited in 20 (4 percent) 
of the structure fires at these properties per year; some type of cooking oil, 
transformer, or lubricating oil was first ignited in 30 (6 percent); and some 
type of gas was also first ignited in 30 such structure fires annually.  

While the NFIRS data elements for material first ignited and type of material 
first ignited are loosely related, the connection is not absolute. Cooking oil 
could be coded as a food or as a combustible liquid. Other leading materials 
and types of material first ignited are generally consistent with the leading 
causes and areas of origin. 
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Vehicle Fires 
During 2014 through 2018, an estimated average of 2,340 vehicle fires on 
service station properties per year caused an average of one civilian death,  
26 civilian injuries and $11.0 million in direct property damage annually.  

Three quarters of vehicle fires at service stations were caused by either 
mechanical failures or malfunctions (52 percent) or electrical failures or 
malfunctions (24 percent). This is a somewhat larger share than is seen 
for highway vehicle fires overall (47 percent mechanical and 21 percent 
electrical)4 but is generally consistent. Some type of operating equipment 
was the heat source in 70 percent of the service station vehicle fires. Only 
1 percent of vehicle fires on these properties was intentional. 

Around the turn of the century, the Petroleum Equipment Institute (PEI) 
began investigating reports of fires during refueling in dry weather that 
appeared to be started by static electricity. Readers of their newsletter 
were asked to report such incidents to PEI in January 2000. PEI received 
176 such reports about incidents from 1992 through 2010.5 The same 
document noted that PEI had no documented incidents of refueling fires 
started by a cell phone. As part of their “Stop Static Campaign,” PEI 
cautioned consumers to never re-enter their vehicles while refueling. In a 
2016 addendum to that campaign’s archival page, PEI notes that “The 
incidence of these static-related fires has declined dramatically with the 
adoption of onboard vapor recovery systems in passenger vehicles.” They 
had not received any new reports of such incidents since 2010.6   

In 2004 through 2008, 3 percent of vehicle fires at service stations were 
started by an unclassified static discharge (regardless of activity).7 In 
2014 through 2018, only 1 percent of the vehicle fires on these properties 
began in this matter. 

Almost three-quarters (71 percent) of vehicle fires at service stations in 
2014 through 2018 began in the engine, running gear, or wheel area;  
7 percent began in the passenger area; 4 percent began in the cargo or 
trunk area; and 3 percent began on the exterior surface. Only 2 percent 
started at the fuel tank or fuel line. The small percentages associated with 
the exterior and fuel line suggest that the refueling process was not a 
major factor in these fires.  

One-third (32 percent) of the vehicle fires at service stations began with 
the ignition of flammable or combustible liquids, gases, piping, or filters. 
Almost one third (31 percent) began with electrical wire or cable 
insulation, and 7 percent began with a tire.  

Figure 6 shows the leading types of material that first ignited in vehicle 
fires at service stations. Only one in five such fires began with gasoline.  
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Outside and Other Fires (excluding trash or rubbish 
fires) 
During 2014 through 2018, an estimated average of 670 non-structure, 
non-vehicle outside and or other fires (excluding trash or rubbish fires) at 
service station properties per year caused an average of one civilian death, 
four civilian injuries and $7.6 million in direct property damage annually. 
These fires can occur on any part of the service station property. 

More than half (55 percent) of non-rubbish outside or other fires had 
incident types indicating some type of natural or cultivated vegetation 
fire. Twelve percent were outside equipment fires, 4 percent were outside 
gas or vapor combustion explosions, 1 percent were outside storage fires, 
and 9% were unclassified special outside fires. Nineteen percent were 
“other” fires.  

 

While vegetation and mulch-type materials were among the most 
common materials first ignited in these fires, Figure 7 shows that the 
highest percentages of property damage were seen in fires that began with 
the ignition of gasoline or gas. Most of the gas was coded as “flammable 
gas, other.” It is possible that some of these actually involved gasoline.  

Figure 8 shows that roughly one-quarter of non-rubbish outside and other 
fires were started by cigarettes or other smoking materials (excluding 
matches and lighters). It is likely that some of the embers or ashes came 
from smoking materials, although that cannot be confirmed with the 
available data. Electrical distribution and lighting equipment was a 
leading cause of these fires and of the previously discussed structure fires. 
Pumps were a more common cause of these fires than of the other types 
of incidents.  
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Outside Trash or Rubbish Fires 
During 2014 through 2018, an estimated average of 590 outside trash or 
rubbish fires at service station properties per year caused an average of 
three civilian injuries and $0.2 million in direct property damage 
annually. Less than one death per year was reported in these fires.  

Almost two of every five (38 percent) outside trash or rubbish fires were 
intentional, a much higher percentage than was seen with any of the other 
incident types. 

For More Information 
Individuals interested in keeping service stations safe from fire should 
consult NFPA 30A - Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities and 
Repair Garages for information about fire prevention in these properties. 

Methodology 
For more detailed information about the causes, circumstances, and trends 
related to fires in these properties, see Fires in or at Service or Gas 
Stations Supporting Tables. 

The statistics in this analysis are estimates derived from the US Fire 
Administration’s National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) and 
NFPA’s annual survey of US fire departments. Fires reported to federal or 
state fire departments or industrial fire brigades are not included in these 
estimates. Only civilian (non-firefighter) casualties are included in this 
analysis.  

Service or gas stations were identified by NFIRS property use code 571. 
Fires with the confined structure fire incident types (NFIRS incident type 
codes 113–118) were analyzed separately from the other NFIRS structure 
fire incident type codes (111–112 and 120–123). Results were summed. 
Outside non-rubbish and unclassified fires (NFIRS incident type codes 
100, 140–149, and 160–199) and outside rubbish fires (NFIRS incident 
type codes 150–159) were also analyzed separately and summed. Vehicle 
fires were identified by NFIRS incident types 130–139. 

Fires in which causal factors were unknown were allocated 
proportionally among fires with known data. For more information on 
the methodology used for this report, see "How NFPA's national 
estimates are calculated for home structure fires." 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION FOR 
2515 SE GEARY STREET 

Submitted to:      City of Albany 
       Planning Division 
       333 Broadalbin Street 
       Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant/Property Owner:    Sona Athwal 
Sweet Hom LLC  

       2515 Geary Street SE 
       Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant’s Representative:    Udell Engineering and Land Surveying, LLC 
       63 E. Ash Street 
       Lebanon, OR 97355 

       Contact:    Laura LaRoque 
       Email:  laura@udelleng.com 
       Phone:  (541) 990-8661 

Site Location:       2515 Geary Street SE  

Linn County Assessor’s Map:    11S-03W-17BD Tax Lot 3101  

Site Size:      ±1.04-acres  

Existing Land Use:     Convenience store 

Comprehensive Plan Designation:    General Commercial 

Zone Designation:     Community Commercial, Airport Overlay 

Surrounding Zoning:     North:  RM (across Grand Prairie Rd.) 
       South:  NC  
       East:  OP 
       West:  RS-6.5 (across Geary St.) 

Surrounding Uses:     North:  Senior Living Facility 
       South: Single-Family Residential 
       East:  Professional Offices 

West:  South Albany Community Church & 
Single-Family Residential  
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I. Executive Summary 

The Applicant requests approval of a Site Plan Review application for construction of a fuel station 
with eight fueling positions with associated site and parking lot improvements.   

The subject property is located to the southeast of the Grand Prairie Road and Geary Street 
intersection at 2515 Geary Street.  The subject property contains a 7,200 square foot convenience 
store that was built circa 1966.  The property is abutted by professional offices to the east and 
single-family residential to the south.  To the north, across Grand Prairie Road, is Brookdale Geary 
Street a senior living facility.  To the west, across Geary Street, is South Albany Community Church 
and residential single-family development.  

This written narrative and associated application materials, establish that the application 
complies with all applicable approval criteria.  This documentation provides the basis for the city 
to approve the application. 

II. Analysis of Development Code Criteria 

Sections 2.450 and 2.455 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review 
criteria which must be met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold 
and are followed by findings and conclusions. 

ADC 2.450 Review Criteria – All Site Plan Review Applications  

Criterion 1  

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 

1.1 The submitted application materials satisfy the submittal requirements of ADC 1.160. 

Criterion 2  

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district 
including, but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, 
and other applicable standards. 

Findings of Fact  

2.1 A Comprehensive Plan Map to change the designation of the subject property from Light 
Commercial (LC) to General Commercial (GC) and a concurrent Zone Map Amendment to 
change the subject property zoning designation from Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to 
Community Commercial (CC) under planning file no. CP-01-21 and ZC-01-21 was approved 
by the City Council on May 26, 2021 and becomes effective 30-days after passage of the 
Ordinance passed on June 9, 2021.  

2.2 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC 
zoning district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot 
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coverage is 90 percent. According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment A), the proposed 
development achieves a lot of coverage of 87 percent. Therefore, these standards are met.  

2.3 Building Height. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the maximum permitted building height in the 
CC zoning district is 50 feet. The proposed covered canopy is approximately 18 feet tall at 
its highest point. This standard is met.  

2.4 Setbacks. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires a minimum front 
setback of 10 feet and a one-foot interior setback for each foot of finished wall height with 
a minimum of setback of ten feet when commercial development abuts a residential 
district and/or use.  ADC 4.140 (2)(a) permits architectural appendages, such as canopies, 
to extend up to five feet into the front setback and two feet into the interior setback.  

2.5 The front setback is measured along the frontage of both Geary Street and Grand Prairie 
Road. In this case, the interior setback is measured along the south property line abutting 
residential development.  As shown on the site plan, the canopy complies with the setback 
standards.   

2.6 Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires that all 
yards adjacent to streets must be 100 percent landscaped, except for the permitted 
intrusion such as accessways and architectural appendages.  The existing parking lot 
accessways and landscape configuration along Geary Street is existing and no changes are 
proposed. There is no existing landscaping along the Grand Prairie Road frontage.  
Therefore, a landscaping bay in the front setback area is proposed to the northeast of the 
Grand Prairie Road accessway. 

2.7 ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of loading 
area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. A loading area is 
indicated on the site plan.  This standard is met. 

2.8 ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be 
visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any 
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, 
or hedge at least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened 
area. As shown on the site plan (Attachment A), the proposed refuse area is located north 
of the existing building. The refuse container is proposed to be enclosed by a six-foot high 
sight-obscuring, slated, chain link fence and gate. The refuse container is not within 15 feet 
of any dwelling window and is not located in a required buffer or setback area. Therefore, 
this standard is met.  

Conclusions  

2.1 The proposed gas station is a permitted use within the Community Commercial (CC) zone 
district with site plan review approval and is compatible with surrounding land uses. 

2.2 The proposal meets CC zoning district the standards for building height, lot coverage, 
setbacks, and landscape requirements.  
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2.3 A minimum loading area of 250 square feet has been provided on-site.  

Criterion 3  

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resource), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.  

Findings of Fact  

3.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property 
is located within the Airport Approach District. The subject property is located at an 
elevation of 226 feet and the proposed building is 18 feet tall, for a total elevation of 244 
feet. The Airport Approach District restricts the combined height of the existing ground level 
elevation and building to no more than 372 feet. Therefore, the combined elevation of 244 
feet is well below the height restriction imposed by the Airport Approach District. This 
standard is met.  

3.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the 
Comprehensive Plan, the subject property is not located in the Hillside Development 
district.  

3.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 
41043C0527G, dated September 29, 2010, shows that the entirety of the subject property 
is located outside the 100-year floodplain. 

3.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject 
site. The National Wetlands Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the subject site.  

3.5 Article 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space 
Zoning, Riparian or Habitat overlay district.  

3.6 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in 
a designated historic resource or located within a historic district. There are no known 
archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions  

3.1 The subject property is in the Airport Approach District. The proposed building height is less 
than height restriction imposed by the Airport Approach District.  

3.2 Aside from the Airport Approach District, the subject property is not located in a special 
purpose district.  

3.3 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4  

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8. 

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. 

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320) 
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Finding of Fact 
4.1 Applicable only for designated historic resources. Because the subject property is not a 

designated historic resource, this standard is not applicable. 

Building Orientation (ADC 8.330) 

Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive 
streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts 
except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate 
appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in 
ADC Section 5.120. 

1. New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is 
demonstrated by placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians 
have a direct and convenient route from the street sidewalk to building entrances. 

a. On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public 
street/sidewalk and off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the 
building(s), except where it is not feasible due to limited or no street frontage, the site 
is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there 
are access restrictions. 

b. Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and 
oriented to traffic aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is 
developed like a public street with pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street 
trees. 

2. Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, 
porticos, arcades, arches, wing walls, and planters. 

Findings of Fact 

4.2 The building orientation and customer entrance standards only apply to new buildings. The 
proposal is for a covered fuel station which is ancillary to the existing convenience store and 
intended primarily for vehicular use.  Therefore, ADC 8.330(1)(2) is not applicable.  

General Building Design (ADC 8.340) 

The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are 
subject to ADC Section 8.345.  New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and 
interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a 
comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not 
feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front 
elevation(s) of buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the 
following minimum proportions: CC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window 
and door requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass 
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portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper floor windows, they shall 
continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows. 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements 
and features such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic 
stucco, textured concrete block, textured concrete, and landscaping. 

Findings of Fact 

4.3 The general building design standards only apply to new commercial buildings. The proposal 
is for a fuel station with an open-wall canopy covering; therefore, ADC 8.340 is not 
applicable.  

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350) 

The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses 
and properties. The standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, 
DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres is exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and 
reciprocal access easements to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, 
and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the 
adjacent public street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The 
vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local street network and break the 
development into numerous smaller blocks. 

(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as 
provided in (4) below, or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are 
constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less than one acre. 

(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of 
the American with Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping 
road widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually 
narrow the road. 

Findings of Fact 

4.4 An internal connection to the parking lot to the north has already been established. This 
standard is met. 

4.5 Internal drive aisles for the proposed development mimic the existing street system to the 
extent possible. 

4.6 Because the subject parcel qualifies as infill development, ADC 8.350(3) is not applicable. 

4.7 Because drop-off facilities are not proposed, ADC 8.350(4) is also not applicable. ADA 
compliance will be assessed at time of building permit. 
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4.8 Lastly, internal roadways are not provided and therefore ADC 8.350(5) is also not applicable. 

Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360) 

(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian 
amenities. The number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 

Size of Structure or Improvement  Number of Amenities 

Less than 5,000 square feet    1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet   2 

10,001 – 50,000 square feet    3 

More than 50,000 square feet    4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of 
any item may be used to fulfill the requirement: 

a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or 
sidewalks which are 50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people. 

c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 

d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 

g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 

h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 

a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, 
or near transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from 
an improved public or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must 
be provided via a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 

c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For 
example, similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and 
pavers is recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials 
should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle 
(e.g., 10 years before replacement). 
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Findings of Fact 

4.9 The proposed covered fuel station area is less than 5,000 square feet; therefore, one 
pedestrian amenity is required.  The applicants proposal includes installation of a bike rack 
near the entrance of the existing convenience store. Therefore, ADC 8.360(2) is met. 

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370) 

(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall 
provide for convenient pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a 
connection is impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation 
system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property. 
Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, 
access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the 
adjoining property. 

Findings of Fact 

4.10 Pedestrian connections are provided from the primary building entrance to the public 
sidewalk along both Geary Street and Grand Prairie Road. This standard is met. 

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380) 

The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking 
spaces. The proposed parking lot does not exceed 75 parking spaces. Therefore, this ADC 8.380 is 
not applicable. 

Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390) 

Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and 
any other details warranted by the local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties 
and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or 
vibrations have been adequately screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting 
properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and 
mechanical devices have been adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away 
from public streets, abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring 
fencing has been provided. 
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(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number 
to adequately handle the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading 
areas should be designed so that vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion. 

Findings of Fact 

4.11 Findings related to lighting are discussed in Criterion 5 of this report and incorporated 
here by reference. The subject property is proposed to be in the Community Commercial 
(CC) zoning district. The proposed use as a covered fuel station that is anticipated to 
produce some additional vehicular trips to the site, but no undesirable impacts that are 
uncharacteristic of surrounding uses or adjacent properties.  Likewise, the subject 
property adjoins three other parcels. Abutting property to the north and east are 
professional offices and to the south is single-family residential development. These uses 
are not believed to generate an undesirable impact that would necessitate protection. 
Therefore, ADC 8.380(2) and (3) are met. Findings regarding trash collection are 
addressed in Criterion 5 and are incorporated here by reference.  No noise generating 
equipment is anticipated. Therefore, ADC 8.390(5) is met. Findings regarding loading 
facilities are addressed in Criterion 4 and are incorporated here by reference. 

Conclusions 
4.1 Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with 

this development meet design standards as submitted. 

4.2 Street connectivity and internal circulation, pedestrian connections, and compatibility 
details associated with this development meet design standards as submitted. 

4.3 As required, at least one pedestrian amenity have been provided. 

4.4 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; fuel stations do 
not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts. 

4.5 Lighting shall not trespass onto adjacent property. The applicant has proposed shielding to 
prevent light trespass. 

4.6 As proposed, all applicable Commercial Design Standards are met without conditions. 

Criterion 5  

The application complies with all applicable Design Standard of Article 10.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 

5.1 The Article 10 Manufactured Home Development Standards are not applicable to this 
application as no manufactured housing or manufactured home parks are proposed.   

Criterion 6 

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards 
of Article 9. 
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Findings of Fact 

6.1 The project includes construction of an approximately 5,000 square foot covered fuel 
station on a site that is developed with existing 7,200 square foot convenience store.  Per 
ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, fuel, or other service stations, require one parking space per two 
employees plus two parking spaces per each service stall.  Retail sales require one vehicle 
parking space per 300 square foot of sales floor area.  Additionally, ADC 9.020(2) allows 
certain building areas, such as restrooms, vent shafts, and storage rooms to be excluded 
from the floor area for the purposes of calculating parking.  

The fueling station will have two employees.  The existing convenience store has a gross 
building floor area is 7,229 square feet.  The net building floor area is 5,421 square feet 
when deductions for restrooms, storage, refrigeration, and mechanical equipment are 
made.  Therefore, 19 parking spaces are required.   

There are 12 parking spaces existing on-site along the building frontage and adequate 
area to the north of the site to provide up to 11 additional parking spaces, which meets 
the required parking standard.  

6.2 ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s 
site plan indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met.  

6.3 ADC 9.120(4) requires that all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of 
stormwater runoff. Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found in this 
section under Criterion 7 and Criterion 9 and the following section under Criterion 2 of 
this report and are incorporated here by reference.  

6.4 ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site 
plan indicates that perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking 
lot. This standard is met.  

6.5 ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, 
alleyway, street, or property line. Parking surrounding the convenience store is existing 
and not designed to the current code standard.  All new parking stalls will be designed 
and constructed in accordance with ADC 9.120(6).  This standard is met.  

6.6 ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s 
site plan indicates the parking lot will be striped. This standard is met.  

6.7 ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. 
A parking lot connection is already established to the adjacent parking lot to the north. 
This standard is met. 

6.8 ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in 
ADC 9.150. These are discussed below.  
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6.9 ADC 9.120 (11) allows up to 40 percent, or in this case eight, of the required parking stalls 
are permitted to be compact. However, no compact spaces are proposed with this 
development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

6.10 ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon 
Specialty Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided 
accessible parking and an accessible route to the building. It is in conformance with the 
Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at the time of building permit.  

6.11 ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle 
parking space for every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two 
bicycle parking spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle 
parking spaces to be sheltered. Because 19 parking space are required, two bicycle 
parking spaces are required, at least two of which must be sheltered. The applicant’s site 
plan indicates that two bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and that two of those 
spaces will be sheltered by the building canopy. This standard is met.  

6.12 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of 
new buildings to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access 
path will be provided from the public sidewalk adjoining Geary Street and Grand Prairie 
Road main building entrance. This standard is met.  

6.13 ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No employee parking areas are 
proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

6.14 Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive 
of access ways and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy 
permit will be issued, unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  

As shown the site plan, the interior setback along the south property line next to the 
covered fuel station is a part of the southernmost accessway off Geary Street, and is 
therefore, excluded from required landscaping.   

ADC 9.210, Table 9-4, and ADC 9.240 requires landscape buffering along atrial streets, 
which include Geary Street and Grand Prairie.   

ADC 9.240 states: “The minimum improvements within a buffer consist of the following: 
(a) One row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting 
for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time 
of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; (b) Five 5-gallon 
or ten 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer 
area; (c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative 
treatment of bark, rock, or other attractive ground cover.”  

The subject property has 89.62 feet of frontage along Grand Prairie Road, less 34 feet for 
access, which equates to 55.62 feet of frontage and 556 square feet of required setback 
area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Grand Prairie Road are as follows: two 
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deciduous trees at least ten feet tall, three five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon shrubs, and 
the remaining area treated with groundcover.  As shown on the site plan, the following 
have been provided: two trees at least ten feet tall, three shrubs that are at least five-
gallon, and the remaining area treated with groundcover.  

The subject property has 185.63 feet of frontage along Geary Street, less 53 feet for access 
driveways, which equates 132.63 feet of frontage and 1,326 square feet of required 
setback area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Geary Street are as follows: four 
trees at least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon shrubs or thirteen one-gallon shrubs, and the 
remaining area treated with groundcover.   As shown on the site plan, the following have 
been provided: three trees at least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon shrubs, and the 
remaining area treated with groundcover.  

6.15 ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or 
adjacent properties. Any new lighting will be arranged to reflect light away from any 
abutting or adjacent properties.  Information to this regard will be provided prior to the 
issuance of a building permit.   

6.16 ADC 9.150(1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 
parking stalls and that the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five 
feet wide. Proposed parking abutting the convenience store is pre-existing.  As shown on 
the site plan, all new parking stalls will conform to this standard. This standard is met.  

6.17 ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a 
minimum five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. No changes are proposed to the existing 
parking lot entrances along Geary Street.  As shown on the site plan, a landscape planter 
strip is proposed to the east of the Grand Prairie Road entrance.  

6.18 ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a 
structure by pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. The 
building is separated from both parking areas by pedestrian walkways. This standard is 
met. 

6.19 ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system 
unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified 
nurseryman provides documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. An irrigation 
plan or documentation verifying that proposed plans do not require irrigation will be 
provided prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

6.20 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to 
noise, visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous 
waste. The design and operating characteristics of fuel pumps are comparable to other 
commercial operations in the immediate vicinity and therefore no adverse environmental 
impacts are anticipated.  
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Conclusions  
6.1 Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way 

or public street intersection.  

6.2 The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 
9.130. 

6.3 Nineteen parking spaces are required. Twenty -three parking spaces are proposed on-
site.  

6.4 A minimum loading area of 250 square feet has been provided on-site.  

6.5 As proposed, the bicycle parking standard of ADC 9.120(13) has been met.  

6.6 The applicant provided a site plan that shows the existing landscape. A final landscape 
and irrigation plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of building permits.  

6.7 The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.  

6.8 This criterion has been met.  

Criterion 7 

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to 
serve the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the 
time of development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion  

Public Street Access 

7.1 ADC 12.100 (1) requires that driveway approaches to city streets are paved. The site plan 
indicates that all parking area surfaces are paved, including the driveway approaches.  

7.2 Per ADC 12.100(2), the driveway widths for commercial developments must be between 
12-16 feet for one-way and 24-32 feet for two-way.   Access from Geary Street includes a 
22.5-foot-wide one-way driveway and 33.5-foot-wide two-way driveway at the point of 
the right-of-way.  Access from Grand Prairie Road is a 34-foot-wide two-way driveway.  
No changes are proposed to these accessways. This standard is met.  

7.3 ADC 12.100 (3) requires that all driveways be located not less than 40 feet from the 
intersection of an arterial street, 20 feet from the intersection of a collector street, or 10 
feet from the intersection of a local street. The existing accessways from Geary Street and 
Grand Prairie Road are located more than 80 feet from the intersection.  This standard is 
met. 

Sanitary Sewer  

7.4 City utility maps show a 12-inch public sanitary sewer main in the Geary Street right-of-
way and 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in the Grand Prairie Road right-of-way.  The 
existing building on the property is connected to the public sanitary sewer system.   
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7.5 The proposed new development will continue to utilize the existing sanitary sewer 
service.  

Water  

7.6 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in the Geary Street right-of-way and 
10-inch public water main in the Grand Prairie Road right-of-way.  The existing building 
on the property is connected to the public water system.   

7.7 The proposed new development will continue to utilize the existing water service.  

Storm Drainage  

7.8 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in the Geary Street right-of-
way and 15-inch public storm drainage main in the Grand Prairie Road right-of-way.   

7.9 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, 
excavation, or other site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, 
adjacent properties.  All stormwater runoff produced on the site (including parking areas, 
sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) will be collected on-site and routed to the public storm 
drainage system. 

7.10 If a private drainage system is necessary to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and 
method of connection to the public system will be reviewed and approved by the City 
Engineer and Building Official. 

Conclusions  

7.1 Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way 
or public street intersection.  

7.2 The existing public utility systems (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available to 
the subject property.  The existing building on the site is connected to the public sewer 
and water systems.  The existing services will continue to be utilized for the proposed 
ancillary fuel station.    

7.3 The site improvements will be graded such that all stormwater runoff from the site 
(including parking areas, sidewalks, roof drains, etc.) is collected on-site, routed to the 
public storm drainage system. 

7.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 8 

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to 
serve the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time 
of development. 
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Findings of Fact  

8.1 The project includes construction of an approximately 5,000 square foot fuel station with 
canopy covering on a site that is developed with existing 7,200 square foot convenience 
store and associated parking lot improvements.  The project is located on the southeast 
corner of the intersection of SE Geary Street and SE Grand Prairie Road.  

8.2 Ingress and egress to the site is via existing accessways from the SE Geary Street and SE 
Grand Prairie Road rights-of-way.  Additionally, internal parking lot connections are 
established between the subject property and abutting property to the north. 

8.3 Geary Street is improved to City standards except for sidewalk along the frontage of the 
site. 

8.4 Grand Prairie Road is improved to City standards and includes a vehicle travel lane in each 
direction, center turn lane, bike lanes, and sidewalks on both sides of the roadway.  

8.5 A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) was not submitted with the application.  Albany guidelines 
call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for projects that generate more than 40 
new peak hour trips, and a full TIA for projects that generate more than 100 peak hour 
trips.  

8.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates for up to four fuel pumps with eight fueling positions 
is estimated to generate a net increase in 40 vehicle trips during the peak p.m. traffic 
hour, and 316 daily trips.   

8.7 Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site 
developing in accordance with its underlying commercial zone designation and does not 
show any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of the site.  

Conclusions  
8.1 All public streets adjoining the site are constructed to City standards except for a public 

sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street. 

8.2 The proposed development will create 40 new p.m. peak hour trips to the street system.  
The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for 
submittal of a TIA. 

8.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage 
of the site. 

8.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 9 

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 
Code. 
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Findings of Fact  

9.1 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provision for 
storm and flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. 

9.2 AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit 
shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) 
equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development, where more 
than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created or replaced.  

9.3 The proposed development will create and/or replace more than 8,100 square feet of 
impervious surface area; therefore, stormwater quality permit is required.  

9.4 There is adequate area for on-site stormwater runoff to be collected within the property 
and directed through approved stormwater quality and detention facilities according to 
City’s Engineering Standards.  Design details will be reviewed as part of the stormwater 
quality permit.  

9.5 AMC 12.45.080 states applicants for a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall 
submit as part of their permit application a post-construction stormwater quality plan. 
Each plan shall comply with the minimum standards outlines in the engineering standards, 
construction standards, and the provision of this chapter.  Each post-construction 
stormwater quality plan shall be reviewed, approved, and stamped by a professional 
licensed in Oregon as a civil or environmental engineer or landscape architect.  

9.6 AMC 12.45.130 states private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance 
agreements are required for all private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that 
require a permit under this chapter.  Also, these private stormwater facilities operation 
and maintenance agreements shall be recorded at the applicable County Recorder’s Office 
and shall run with the land.  

Conclusions  

9.1 Public storm drainage facilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed 
development. On-site stormwater runoff must be collected within the property and 
directed through approved stormwater quality and detention facilities according to the 
City’s Engineering Standards. A post-construction stormwater quality permit is required, 
and a private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreement must be signed 
and recorded with the County. Details pertaining to specific types of stormwater quality 
treatment methods are reviewed in conjunction with the required post-construction 
stormwater quality permit. 

9.2 This criterion can be met with a condition of approval requiring approval of a stormwater 
quality permit and construction of detention and stormwater qualities facilities according 
to the City Engineering Standards prior to the issuance of final inspections.  
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Criterion 10 

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior 
land use decision(s), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
10.1 The subject property is not subject to prior land use approvals. This criterion is not 

applicable. 

Criterion 11 

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
11.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable. 

ADC 2.455 Review Criteria – Additional Criteria for Non-Residential Applications  

Criterion 1  

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development. 

Findings of Fact  

1.1 The project includes construction of an approximately 5,000 square foot fuel station with 
canopy covering on a site that is developed with existing 7,200 square foot convenience 
store and associated parking lot improvements.  The project is located on the southeast 
corner of the intersection of SE Geary Street and SE Grand Prairie Road.  

1.2 Ingress and egress to the site is via existing accessways from the SE Geary Street and SE 
Grand Prairie Road rights-of-way.  Additionally, internal parking lot connections are 
established between the subject property and abutting property to the north. 

1.3 Geary Street is improved to City standards except for sidewalk along the frontage of the 
site. 

1.4 Grand Prairie Road is improved to City standards and includes a vehicle travel lane in each 
direction, center turn lane, bike lanes, and sidewalks on both sides of the roadway.  

1.5 Albany guidelines call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for projects that generate 
more than 40 new peak hour trips, and a full TIA for projects that generate more than 100 
peak hour trips.  

1.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates for up to four fuel pumps with eight fueling positions is 
estimated to generate a net increase in 40 vehicle trips during the peak p.m. traffic hour, 
and 316 daily trips.   
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1.7 Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site 
developing in accordance with its underlying commercial zone designation and does not 
show any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of the site.  

Conclusions  

1.1 All public streets adjoining the site are constructed to City standards except for a public 
sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Geary Street. 

1.2 The proposed development will create 40 new p.m. peak hour trips to the street system.  
The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for 
submittal of a TIA. 

1.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of 
the site. 

1.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2  

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designated to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 
and avoid congestion. 

Findings of Fact  

2.1 The project includes construction of an approximately 5,000 square foot covered fuel 
station and improvements to portions of the existing parking area to current development 
code standards.  

2.2 ADC 12.100 (1) requires that driveway approaches to city streets are paved. The site plan 
indicates that all parking area surfaces are paved, including the driveway approaches.  

2.3 Per ADC 12.100(2), the driveway widths for commercial developments must be between 
12-16 feet for one-way and 24-32 feet for two-way.   Access from Geary street includes a 
22.5-foot-wide one-way driveway and 33.5-foot-wide two-way driveway at the point of the 
right-of-way.  Access from Grand Prairie Road is a 34-foot-wide two-way driveway.  No 
changes are proposed to these accessways. This standard is met.  

2.4 ADC 12.100 (3) requires that all driveways be located not less than 40 feet from the 
intersection of an arterial street, 20 feet from the intersection of a collector street, or 10 
feet from the intersection of a local street. The existing accessways from Geary Street and 
Grand Prairie Road are located more than 80 feet from the intersection.  This standard is 
met. 

2.5 The project includes construction of an approximately 5,000 square foot covered fuel 
station on a site that is developed with existing 7,200 square foot convenience store.  Per 
ADC 9.020, Table 9-1, fuel, or other service stations, require one parking space per two 
employees plus two parking spaces per each service stall.  Retail sales require one vehicle 
parking space per 300 square foot of sales floor area.  Additionally, ADC 9.020(2) allows 
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certain building areas, such as restrooms, vent shafts, and storage rooms to be excluded 
from the floor area for the purposes of calculating parking.  

The fueling station will have two employees.  The existing convenience store has a gross 
building floor area is 7,229 square feet.  The net building floor area is 5,421 square feet 
when deductions for restrooms, storage, refrigeration, and mechanical equipment are 
made.  Therefore, 19 parking spaces are required.   

There are 12 parking spaces existing on-site along the building frontage and adequate area 
to the north of the site to provide up to 11 additional parking spaces, which meets the 
required parking standard.  

2.6 ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s 
site plan indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met.  

2.7 ADC 9.120(4) requires that all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of 
stormwater runoff. Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found in 
Criterion 1 and Criterion 2 of this report and are incorporated here by reference.  

2.8 ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan 
indicates that perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking lot. 
This standard is met.  

2.9 ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, 
alleyway, street, or property line. Parking surrounding the convenience store is existing and 
not designed to the current code standard.  All new parking stalls will be designed and 
constructed in accordance with ADC 9.120(6).  This standard is met.  

2.10 ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s 
site plan indicates the parking lot will be striped. This standard is met.  

2.11 ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. 
A parking lot connection is already established to the adjacent parking lot to the north. This 
standard is met. 

2.12 ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in 
ADC 9.150. These are discussed below.  

2.13 ADC 9.120 (11) allows up to 40 percent, or in this case eight, of the required parking stalls 
are permitted to be compact. However, no compact spaces are proposed with this 
development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

2.14 ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon 
Specialty Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible 
parking and an accessible route to the building. It is in conformance with the Oregon 
Specialty Code will be assessed at the time of building permit.  

2.15 ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking 
space for every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two bicycle 
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parking spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle parking 
spaces to be sheltered. Because 19 parking space are required, two bicycle parking spaces 
are required, at least two of which must be sheltered. The applicant’s site plan indicates 
that two bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and that two of those spaces will be 
sheltered by the building canopy. This standard is met.  

2.16 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of 
new buildings to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access 
path will be provided from the public sidewalk adjoining Geary Street and Grand Prairie 
Road main building entrance. This standard is met.  

2.17 ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No employee parking areas are 
proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

2.18 ADC 9.150(1) states that parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking 
stalls and that the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. 
Proposed parking abutting the convenience store is pre-existing.  As shown on the site plan, 
all new parking stalls will conform to this standard. This standard is met.  

2.19 ADC 9.150 (2) requires that both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a 
minimum five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. No changes are proposed to the existing 
parking lot entrances along Geary Street.  As shown on the site plan, a landscape planter 
strip is proposed to the east of the Grand Prairie Road entrance.  

2.20 ADC 9.150 (3) requires that parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a 
structure by pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. The 
building is separated from both parking areas by pedestrian walkways. This standard is met. 

2.21 ADC 4.260 requires commercial uses to provide a minimum of 250 square feet of loading 
area for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor area. A loading area is 
indicated on the site plan.  This standard is met. 

Conclusions  
6.9 Access to the proposed development does not adversely impact the existing right-of-way 

or public street intersection.  

6.10 The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 
9.130. 

6.11 Nineteen parking spaces are required. Twenty -three parking spaces are proposed on-site.  

6.12 A minimum loading area of 250 square feet has been provided on-site.  

6.13 As proposed, the bicycle parking standard of ADC 9.120(13) has been met.  

6.14 This criterion has been met.  
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Criterion 3 

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized.  

Findings of Fact  

3.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that 
maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural 
environment. Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural 
design of the proposal. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed 
development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, 
open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required 
through conditions of approval.  

3.2 Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property is a developed lot with an 
existing 7,229 square-foot building. The proposed development consists of a fuel station 
with a 4,933 square-foot canopy and associated parking and site improvements. The 
proposed use is classified as a Quick Vehicle Service as specified in ADC 22.170. The use is 
allowed with site plan review approval in the Community Commercial (CC) zone. A site plan 
of the proposed development is presented in Attachment A.  

3.3 Surrounding Development and Land Use. The property is bordered by professional offices 
to the north and east.  To the south is residential single-family development.  To the north, 
across Grand Prairie Road, is Brookdale Geary Street a senior living facility.  To the west, 
across Geary Street, is South Albany Community Church and residential single-family 
development. 

3.4 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC 
zoning district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot 
coverage is 90 percent. According to the site plan (Attachment A), the proposed 
development achieves a lot of coverage of 87 percent. Therefore, these standards are met.  

3.5 Building Height. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the maximum permitted building height in the 
CC zoning district is 50 feet. The proposed covered canopy is approximately 18 feet tall at 
its highest point. This standard is met.  

3.6 Setbacks. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires a minimum front setback 
of 10 feet and a one-foot interior setback for each foot of finished wall height with a 
minimum of setback of ten feet when commercial development abuts a residential district 
and/or use.  ADC 4.140 (2)(a) permits architectural appendages, such as canopies, to extend 
up to five feet into the front setback and two feet into the interior setback.  

The front setback is measured along the frontage of both Geary Street and Grand Prairie 
Road. In this case, the interior setback is measured along the south property line abutting 

ATTACHMENT F



2515 Geary Street SE and 1810 Grand Prairie Road SE                June 2, 2021  
Site Plan Review Application            Page 22 of 24 

residential development.  As shown on the site plan the canopy complies with the setback 
standards.   

3.7 Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 4.090, Table 4-2, the CC zoning district requires that all 
yards adjacent to streets must be 100 percent landscaped, except for the permitted 
intrusion such as accessways and architectural appendages.  The existing parking lot 
accessways and landscape configuration along Geary Street is existing and no changes are 
proposed. There is no existing landscaping along the Grand Prairie Road frontage.  
Therefore, a landscaping bay in the front setback area is proposed to the northeast of the 
Grand Prairie Road accessway. 

3.8 Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive 
of access ways and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy 
permit will be issued, unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  

As shown the site plan, the interior setback along the south property line next to the 
covered fuel station is a part of the southernmost accessway off Geary Street, and is 
therefore, excluded from required landscaping.   

ADC 9.210, Table 9-4, and ADC 9.240 requires landscape buffering along atrial streets, which 
include Geary Street and Grand Prairie.   

ADC 9.240 states: “The minimum improvements within a buffer consist of the following: (a) 
One row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for 
deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of 
planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; (b) Five 5-gallon or 
ten 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer 
area; (c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative 
treatment of bark, rock, or other attractive ground cover.”  

The subject property has 89.62 feet of frontage along Grand Prairie Road, less 34 feet for 
access, which equates to 55.62 feet of frontage and 556 square feet of required setback 
area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Grand Prairie Road are as follows: two 
deciduous trees at least ten feet tall, three five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon shrubs, and 
the remaining area treated with groundcover.  As shown on the site plan, the following have 
been provided: two trees at least ten feet tall, three shrubs that are at least five-gallon, and 
the remaining area treated with groundcover.  

The subject property has 185.63 feet of frontage along Geary Street, less 53 feet for access 
driveways, which equates 132.63 feet of frontage and 1,326 square feet of required setback 
area. Thus, the landscaping requirements along Geary Street are as follows: four trees at 
least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon shrubs or thirteen one-gallon shrubs, and the remaining 
area treated with groundcover.   As shown on the site plan, the following have been 
provided: three trees at least ten feet tall, seven five-gallon shrubs, and the remaining area 
treated with groundcover.  
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3.9 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to 
noise, visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous 
waste. The design and operating characteristics of fuel pumps are comparable to other 
commercial operations in the immediate vicinity and therefore no adverse environmental 
impacts are anticipated.  

3.10 ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or 
adjacent properties. Any new lighting will be arranged to reflect light away from any 
abutting or adjacent properties.  Information to this regard will be provided prior to the 
issuance of a building permit.   

3.11 Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all landscaped areas must be provided with an 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, 
or certified nurseryman provides documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. 
An irrigation plan or documentation verifying that proposed plans do not require irrigation 
will be provided prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

3.12 Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would 
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, 
or any residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, 
wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the 
screened area. As shown on the site plan (Attachment A), the proposed refuse area is 
located north of the existing building. The refuse container is proposed to be enclosed by a 
six-foot high sight-obscuring, slated, chain link fence and gate. The refuse container is not 
within 15 feet of any dwelling window and is not located in a required buffer or setback 
area. Therefore, this standard is met.  

3.13 Design Standards: The proposed development is subject to the commercial design 
standards found in ADC 8.310 - 8.390. An assessment of the proposal’s conformance with 
these standards can be found after the conclusion of Criterion 8. 

Conclusions  

2.4 The proposed gas station is a permitted use within the Community Commercial (CC) zone 
district with site plan review approval and is compatible with surrounding land uses. 

2.5 The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and landscape 
requirements.  

2.6 The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.  

2.7 The applicant provided a site plan that shows the existing landscape. A final landscape and 
irrigation plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of building permits.  

2.8 This criterion has been met.  
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III. Overall Conclusion  

As proposed, the application for Site Plan Review for construction of four fuel pumps with overhead 
canopy and associated site improvements satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlines in above 
findings.  

Attachments 

A. US Mini Mart, Gas Pump Siting Plan, Sheet A1.01 

B. Impervious Area Replacement Plan, Sheet C105, dated May 27, 2021 

C. Preliminary Grading/Drainage Plan, Sheet C200, dated May 27, 2021 
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[External Email Notice:  Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]

Hi Melissa,
 
The property owner will not submitting a revised site plan as mentioned in my previous email. 
 
Below are some brief responses to the submitted testimony. 
 

The only applicable comment (based on the review criteria) made by the Duncan’s is the
stated concerns over potential pump fires.  In response to this concern it is noted that all
proposed site improvements will be done in accordance with final design plans that will be
reviewed and inspected by City staff for compliance with applicable building, fire, and
engineering regulations and permit requirements.    

The only applicable comments (based on the review criteria) made by the Phelps’ are the
stated concerns over odor, traffic, and noise. In response to concerns about odor and noise it
is noted that the site was operated previously as a fuel station and has remained in
continuous operation as a convenience store for many years.  These commercial uses predate
the Geary Estates subdivision which was platted in 2007 and the Phelps’ home (abutting

residential development at 1807 26th Place) which was constructed circa 2015.  Detailed
findings were included with the application narrative pertaining to permitted uses Community
Commercial zone district, impacts to the transportation system, and compatibility with
surrounding development and uses. 

Please let me know if additional information is needed.
 

Laura LaRoque
Director of Land Use Services                        
Udell Engineering and Land Surveying, LLC.
63 East Ash Street, Lebanon, OR  97355
Office: (541) 451-5125
Direct: (541) 990-8661
Fax: (541)451-1366
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 #01636 
               
Sona Athwal 
US Mini Mart 
2515 SE Geary Street 
Albany, Oregon 97322 
 
Athwalj@oregonstate.ude 
541-979-1734 
 
 
re:  Trip Generation and TPR Assessment for a Gas Station Addition to US Mini Mart – 
Albany, OR 

INTRODUCTION 
The proposed project is for the addition of gas pumps to the US Mini Mart.  Eight 
(8) fueling positions were assumed in this study, but final design may be lower.  
The site is located at 2515 Geary Street, in Albany Oregon, as shown in Figure 1, 
attached.  The existing US market is 7,467 square feet.  
 
This letter-report was prepared to accompany a site development application as 
well as a zone change and comprehensive plan amendment.  This study-report 
address the requirements of the City of Albany for any required traffic impact 
studies as well as the requirements of the Oregon Transportation Planning Rule 
(TPR), specifically, OAR 660-012-0060, which pertains to Plan and Land Use 
Regulation Amendments such as the proposed zone change.  This report contains 
two main findings and conclusions: 

1. The trip generation of the proposed development was forecast to be a net 
increase in 40 p.m. peak hour trips and 316 daily trips, from which it was 
concluded that no further traffic studies would be required to address 
requirements of the City of Albany Code; and,  

2. The potential trip generation using a maximum development scenario with 
outright permitted uses would exceed the trip generation of the proposed 
project.  From this it was concluded that the impact of the proposed zone 
change would have no significant impacts and as such, the requirements of 
OAR 0660-012-0060 would be met. 

TRIP GENERATION FORECAST 
A number approaches were considered to forecasting the net increase in traffic 
with the added gas pumps to the existing US Mini Mart.  The approach 
selected and agreed upon with Albany Staff was to forecast the traffic for a 
stand-alone gas station and then to estimate the number of trips that would be 
internal to the site and then eliminate these trips to avoid any potential double 
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counting of trips1. Other approaches were also considered and rejected.  
These rejected approaches to the trip generation forecast are discussed first. 
 
Rejected Methodology – A methodology was considered wherein the trip 
generation of a combined convenience store/gas station was compared to that 
of a standalone convenience store.  The first step in this assessment was to 
determine which ITE Land Use Category would be appropriate, as there are a 
number of possible ITE Land Use Categories which would fit.  Potential choices 
are listed below in Table 1 along with the distinguishing characteristics.  From 
this list, ITE Land Use Category 853, Convenience Market with Gasoline 
Pumps was selected since it most closely matched the definition of the category 
(since it would have less than 10 fueling positions).   
 

 
Table 1 – ITE Land Use Categories Considered 
ITE Land Use Category and 
Code 

Size of Convenience 
Market 
(Gross square feet) 

Number of Fueling 
Positions 

Convenience Market w/Gas 
Pumps (853)  

At least 2,000 Less than 10 
Service Station 
w/Convenience Market (945) 

2,000 to 3,000  At least 10 
Super Convenience 
Market/Gas Station (960) 

At least 3,000 At least 10 
 

 
While ITE Code 853 was the best fit, unfortunately the ITE dataset for this 
category did not include surveys for sites with very large convenience stores 
such as the existing mini-market.  (None of the categories did.)  It is generally 
desirable for a site to be within the range of store sizes for the data; and since 
we are considering only the incremental change in trips, not the total trip 
generation including the existing store, this factor was less of a concern.   
 
The next step was to compare the trip generation of the trip generation of the 
stand-alone convenience store (ITE Code 851) with the trip generation of a 
Market with Pumps (ITE Code 853). The results of these calculations indicate 
that there would be only one (1) new p.m. peak hour trip and a net decline in 
daily trip generation when building size is used as the dependent variable.  The 
comparison was also made using fueling positions as the independent 
variable, and it was found that trips would decrease.  Since it is not reasonable 
to conclude that there would be no change or a decrease in trips with the 

                                                 
1 Internal trips are trips which visit both the gas station and the US Mini Mart. Care needs to be taken to 
make sure that these trips are not counted twice.  For example, if gas patron also visited the US Mini 
Mart, one should not count the both trip-ends (one inbound and one outbound) 
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addition of gas pumps, it was instead determined that the statistical variance of 
the ITE data set is too great to draw meaningful conclusions about incremental 
increase in traffic due to the addition of fueling services.  After considering this 
methodology it was rejected. 
 
Detailed calculations and trip rates used in this methodology are contained in 
the attachments to this letter-report.   

 
 

Selected Methodology – The methodology selected to forecast the incremental 
change in trip generation with the addition of gas pumps to the US Mini Mart 
involved: forecasting trips of a standalone gas station with eight (8) fueling 
position and then subtract internal trips between the gas station and the US 
Mini Mart.  The trip generation rates from the latest edition of ITE’s publication, 
Trip Generation (ITE 2017), are shown in Table 2 for a standalone 
convenience market and a standalone gas station.   The rate for a fast-food 
restaurant without a drive though is also shown in this table, as it is used later 
in this report.   
 

Table 2 – Trip Generation Rates 

ITE Land Use & Code 
Ind. 

variable 

Trip Ends Rate In/Out Split 

Passby 
Percent 

(trips per t.s.f) (percent) 
PM 
Peak 
Hour Daily 

PM 
Peak 
Hour Daily 

Convenience Mkt. (Open 
15- 24 hrs)  851 t.s.f. 49.11 762.28 51/49 50/50 51% 
Gasoline/Service Station    
944 

Fuel. 
Position 14.03 172.01 50/50 50/50 42% 

Fast Food w/o Drive Thru  
933 t.s.f. 28.34 346.23 50/50 50/50 50% 
 
 

The resulting forecast using these numbers is shown in Table 3.  As shown, a 
standalone gas station with 8 fueling positions would generate 112 total p.m. 
peak hour trips 66 non passby p.m. peak hour trips.  The total trip generation 
for the site was forecast to be 479 p.m. peak hour trips and 7,068 daily trips. 
A number all trips would be “internal.”   If 15 percent of all trips were internal 
to the sight (which is a relatively low number, reflecting 72 total trip-ends, but a 
relatively high percentage of the gas station trips, at 64 percent, which is still 
reasonable) the trip generation of the site would increase by only 40 p.m. peak 
hour trips and 316 daily trips, as shown in Table 3. 
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Table 3 – Trip Generation Forecast 

ITE Land Use 
Size PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

Daily (units) In Out Total 
Convenience Mkt. 
(Open 15- 24 hrs)  851 

7.467 
KSF2 187 180 367 5,692 

   Passby Trips (51 percent) 94 94 188 2,903 
   Non Passby Trips 94 86 180 2,789 
Gasoline/Service 
Station    944 

8 Fuel. 
Position 56 56 112 1,376 

   Passby Trips (42 percent) 24 24 48 578 
   Non Passby Trips 33 33 66 798 
TOTALS     
   Total 243 236 479 7,068 
   Passby 117 117 234 3,481 
   Non Passby 126 119 245 3,587 
TOTAL INTERNAL TRIPS  
(10.3  percent)     
   Total 24 24 48 707 
   Passby 12 12 24 248 
   Non Passby 13 12 24 359 
NET CHANGE     
   Total 20 21 40 316 
   Passby 6 6 12 56 
   Non Passby 14 15 28 260 

 
 

 
TPR ASSESSMENT  

The Owner is seeking a zoning map change for the Property from 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) to Community Commercial (CC). The current 
Comprehensive Plan Designation is Light Commercial which allows limited 
commercial activities - specifically those allowed in the Office Professional, OP 
or NC zones. The Owner is seeking a comprehensive plan amendment to 
change the current designation, Light Commercial, to General Commercial. 
The General Commercial designation accommodates a variety of retail and 
service businesses and is consistent with the proposed zone change.  The 
Oregon Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) requires that impact on 
transportation facilities be evaluated before such changes are made.  
 

ATTACHMENT H



 US Mini Mart Gas Station   January 21, 2021 

Ferguson & Associates, Inc. 5/7 #01636 

According to OAR 660-012-0060, the impact of the proposed amendment to 
the comprehensive plan and zoning map would have a "significant effect" if any 
of the following TPR criteria are met: 
 

"(A) Types or levels of travel or access that is inconsistent with the functional 
classification of an existing or planned transportation facility;  
(B) Degrade the performance of an existing or planned transportation facility such that 
it would not meet the performance standards identified in the TSP or comprehensive 
plan; or  
(C) Degrade the performance of an existing or planned transportation facility that is 
otherwise projected to not meet the performance standards identified in the TSP or 
comprehensive plan."  
 

To determine if the project would have a significant effect, the accepted 
standard is to compare the potential trip generation that reflects a reasonable 
worst-case scenario using outright permitted uses under the existing zoning with 
the proposed zoning, or in this case, with the proposed project.   
 
The site is 1.04 acres.  At a density reflected by a floor-area-ratio (FAR) of 
0.20, which is typical of commercial/retail development, about 9,060 square 
feet could be built on this site.  Under the existing zoning, typical high-
generating, outright permitted uses include a convenience store and a fast-
food restaurant without a drive-through window. This would allow for the 
existing convenience store to remain with sufficient room to also construct a 
small 1,600 square foot fast-food restaurant without a drive-up window under 
the existing zoning.   
 
The trip generation rates of a fast-food without drive-through was previously 
shown in Table 2.  Since the convenience store would remain in either 
scenario, the trip generation of the convenience store would remain the same 
and was not included in the calculations.  The resulting forecast for a 1,600 
square foot fast food restaurant without drive through is shown in Table 4 

ATTACHMENT H



 US Mini Mart Gas Station   January 21, 2021 

Ferguson & Associates, Inc. 6/7 #01636 

 
 
Table 4 – Trip Generation Impact with Zone Change 

ITE Land Use 
Size PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

Daily (units) In Out Total 
Fast Food w/o Drive 
Thru  933 1.6 KSF2 23 23 45 554 
   Passby Trips (50 percent) 11 11 23 277 
   Non Passby Trips 12 12 22 277 
Gas Station Net Impact (from Table 3)        Total 20 21 40 316 
   Passby 6 6 12 56 
   Non Passby 14 15 28 260 
Incremental Change with Zone Change 
   Total -3 -2 -5 -238 
   Passby -5 -5 -11 -221 
   Non Passby 2 3 6 -17 
 
 
 
TPR Criterion A, as listed above, is not met, since the level of travel and access 
is consistent with that of the surrounding streets.  The proposed change would 
result in a reduction in traffic (comparing potential trip generation under 
existing zoning with the trip generation of the proposed project) and as such 
would not have a significant effect under this criterion. 
 
Criteria B and C are not met, since there would be a reduction in traffic with 
the proposed change and the proposed land use – and as such, the proposed 
change would not have a significant effect under these criteria. 
 
Since none of these three criteria are met, the impact would not have a 
significant effect, further action is not required, and the requirements of the TPR 
would be met. 
 
It is also generally accepted, as per ODOT review guidelines for TPR 
assessments, that when there is no net increase in trip generation that the 
requirements of OAR 660-012-0060 are met. 
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

This report contains two main findings, each which led to positive conclusions: 
 
1. The trip generation of the proposed development was forecast to be a net 

increase in 40 p.m. peak hour trips and 316 daily trips, from which it was 
concluded that no further traffic studies would be required to address 
requirements of the City of Albany Code; and,  

2. The potential trip generation using a maximum development scenario with 
outright permitted uses would exceed the trip generation of the proposed 
project.  From this it was concluded that the impact of the proposed zone 
change would have no significant impacts and as such, the requirements of 
OAR 0660-012-0060 would be met. 

 
 

 
*   *   *   *   * 

 
 
It is trusted that the above analysis adequately addresses traffic study 
requirements for the above project. Please feel free to call at your convenience 
if you would like to discuss any elements of this letter-report. 

 
Very truly yours,   
   
FERGUSON & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
  

Scott Ferguson, PE 
 
Attachments:  Figures 1 and 2 
  Miscellaneous calculations 
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Miscellaneous Information. 
From the latest edition of ITE Trip Generation: 
Convenience Market w/Gas Pumps (853)  

•  The gross floor area of the convenience market is at least 2,000 gross square feet  
•  The number of vehicle fueling positions is less than 10  

 
Service Station w/Convenience Market (945) 

•  The gross floor area of the convenience market is between 2,000 and 3,000 gross square feet  
•  The number of vehicle fueling positions is at least 10  

These criteria are not met since there would be less than 10 fueling positions. 
 
Super Convenience Market/Gas Station (960) 

• The gross floor area of the convenience market is at least 3,000 gross square feet  
• The number of vehicle fueling positions is at least 10 

These criteria are not met as the proposed station would have only 4 to 8 pumps  
 
 
ITE land use code and category 853 was selected was selected as the best choice for the proposed 
operation with an adjacent market. 
 
Table 1 – Trip Generation Rates 

ITE Land Use & Code 
Ind. 

variable 

Trip Ends Rate In/Out Split 

Passby 
Percent 

(trips per t.s.f) (percent) 
PM 
Peak 
Hour Daily 

PM 
Peak 
Hour Daily 

              
Convenience Mkt. (Open 
15- 24 hrs)  851 KSF2 49.11 762.28 51/49 50/50 51% 
Convenience. Mkt w/ Gas 
Pumps 853 KSF2 49.29 624.20 50/50 50/50 66% 
Convenience. Mkt w/ Gas 
Pumps 853 Fuel Position 23.04 322.50 50/50 50/50 66% 
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Table 2 – Assuming Building Size as Independent Variable 

ITE Land Use 
Size PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

Daily (units) In Out Total 
Convenience Mkt. 
(Open 15- 24 hrs)  851 

-7.467 
KSF2 -187 -180 -367 -5,692 

   Passby Trips (51 percent) -94 -94 -187 -2,903 
Convenience. Mkt w/ 
Gas Pumps 853 

7.467 
KSF2 184 184 368 4,661 

   Passby Trips (66 percent) 121 121 243 3,076 
TOTALS      
   Passby  28 28 56 173 
   Non Passby  -31 -24 -55 -1,204 
   Total  -3 4 1 -1,031 

 
Table 3 – Assuming 8 fueling positions as the Independent Variable 

ITE Land Use 
Size PM Peak Hour Trip Ends 

Daily (units) In Out Total 
Convenience Mkt. 
(Open 15- 24 hrs)  851 

-7.467 
KSF2 -187 -180 -367 -5,692 

   Passby Trips (51 percent) -94 -94 -187 -2,903 
Convenience. Mkt w/ 
Gas Pumps 853 

8 Fuel 
Position 92 92 184 2,580 

   Passby Trips (66 percent) 61 61 122 1,703 
TOTALS      
   Passby  -33 -33 -65 -1,200 
   Non Passby  -62 -55 -117 -1,912 
   Total  -95 -88 -182 -3,112 
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Definitions  
Convenience Mkt. (Open 15- 24 hrs)  851 
“The convenience markets in this classification are open between 15 and 24 hours per day. These markets sell 
convenience foods, newspapers, magazines, and often beer and wine; they do not have gasoline pumps. 
Convenience market with gasoline pumps (Land Use 853) and gasoline/service station with convenience market 
(Land Use 945) are related uses.” 
 
The largest of the convenience markets surveyed in the ITE data set was 5,500 square feet. 
 
Supermarket   850 
“A supermarket is a free-standing retail store selling a complete assortment of food, food preparation and 
wrapping materials, and household cleaning items. Supermarkets may also contain the following products and 
services: ATMs, automobile supplies, bakeries, books and magazines, dry cleaning, floral arrangements, greeting 
cards, limited-service banks, photo centers, pharmacies, and video rental areas. Some facilities may be open 24 
hours a day. Discount supermarket (Land Use 854) is a related use.” 
 
The smallest Supermarket surveyed in the ITE data set was about 10,000 square feet. 
 
 
 
Convenience. Mkt w/ Gas Pumps 853  
“This land use includes convenience markets with gasoline pumps where the primary business is the selling of 
convenience items, not the fueling of motor vehicles. The sites included in this land use category have the 
following two specific characteristics:  
•  The gross floor area of the convenience market is at least 2,000 gross square feet  
•  The number of vehicle fueling positions is less than 10  
Convenience market (Land Use 851), gasoline/service station (Land Use 944), gasoline/service station with 
convenience market (Land Use 945), and super convenience market/gas station (Land Use 960) are related 
uses.” 
 
Service Station w/Convenience Market 945 
“This land use includes gasoline/service stations with convenience markets where the primary business 
is the fueling of motor vehicles. These service stations may also have ancillary facilities for servicing 
and repairing motor vehicles and may have a car wash. Some commonly sold convenience items are 
newspapers, coffee or other beverages, and snack items that are usually consumed in the car. The 
sites included in this land use category have the following two specific characteristics:  
•  The gross floor area of the convenience market is between 2,000 and 3,000 gross square feet  
•  The number of vehicle fueling positions is at least 10  
Convenience market (Land Use 851), convenience market with gasoline pumps (Land Use 853), 
gasoline/service station (Land Use 944), truck stop (Land Use 950), and super convenience market/ 
gas station (Land Use 960) are related uses.” 
 
Super Convenience Market/Gas Station (960) 
“Description This land use includes gasoline/service stations with convenience markets where there is significant 
business related to the sale of convenience items and the fueling of motor vehicles. Some commonly sold 
convenience items include newspapers, freshly brewed coffee, daily-made donuts, bakery items, hot and cold 
beverages, breakfast items, dairy items, fresh fruits, soups, light meals, ready-to-go and freshly made sandwiches 
and wraps, and ready-to-go salads. Stores typically also had automated teller machines (ATMs), and public 
restrooms. The sites included in this land use category have the following two specific characteristics: 
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 •  The gross floor area of the convenience market is at least 3,000 gross square feet  
•  The number of vehicle fueling positions is at least 10 
 Convenience market with gasoline pumps (Land Use 853) and gasoline/service station with convenience market 
(Land Use 945) are related uses.” 
 
Gasoline/Service Station    944 
 
“This land use includes gasoline/service stations where the primary business is the fueling of motor vehicles. The 
sites included generally have a small building (less than 2,000 gross square feet) that houses a cashier and 
limited space for motor vehicle maintenance supplies and general convenience products. A gasoline/service 
station may also have ancillary facilities for servicing and repairing motor vehicles and may have a car wash. 
Convenience market with gasoline pumps (Land Use 853), gasoline/service station with convenience market 
(Land Use 945), and truck stop (Land Use 950) are related uses.” 
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

• THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND 
UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY 
AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE 
OWNER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK AND 
AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL 
DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY THE 
CONTRACTORS FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND 
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

• PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION FENCING AS REQUIRED TO 
SECURE SITE AND BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

• EXTREME CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PRESERVE 
EXISTING ROOTS OF TREES TO REMAIN.

• REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING.  SITE IS 
REQUIRED TO MEET THE LAWS OF FHA AND ADA.  
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES  SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% (1 IN 20) 
OR CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% (1 IN 50).  
ALL AT GRADE SIDEWALKS ARE ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

• JOINTS IN CONCRETE WALKS NOTED AS E.J. ARE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED AS EXPANSION JOINTS.  ALL OTHER 
JOINTS SHOWN, TO BE TOOLED CONTROL JOINTS, 
SEE CIVIL.

• SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR LANDSCAPE AND 
IRRIGATION ELEMENTS.  

• SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SITE LIGHTING.

SITE DEVELOPMENT CODE REVIEW:

SITE AREA: 45,414.86sf = 1.0426ac

CURRENT ZONING: CO Commercial Office
PROPOSED ZONING: CC Community Commercial

BUILDING AREAS:
• EXISTING BLDG LEVEL 01: 7,269 sf

• Assume Net Area @ 75% = 5,452sf

PARKING:
• FUEL STATIONS: 1/2 Employees = 1
• RETAIL USES: 1/300sf NET REQ'D = 18
• Total 19 Required. (27 SHOWN + 8 SPACES AT 

FUEL PUMPS).

BIKE PARKING:
• 1 SPACES PER 10 VEHICLE PARKING SPACES:
• THEREFORE PROVIDE 2 BIKE PARKING SPACES.

LOADING SPACES:
• FOR BUILDINGS BETWEEN 5,000 sf TO 60,000 sf 

PROVIDE 1 SPACE:
• LOADING SPACE SIZE: 12'-0" x 25'-0" WITH ACCESS TO 

STREET OR ALLEY.

1 BIKE HOOP WITH 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

2 TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH 6'-0" HIGH SIGHT
OBSCURING FENCE.

3 PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY

4 LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE

5 FUTURE GAS STATION PYLON PRICE SIGN
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SITE AREA CALCULATIONS
DESCRIPTION AREA sf PERCENT REMARKS

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 216.00 0.47% TRASH ENCLOSURE

ASPHALT PAVING 23,679.54 51.01%

BUILDINGS 7,269.00 15.66%

CONCRETE CURBS 339.05 0.73%

CONCRETE PAVING AT FUEL
PAD

4,722.09 10.17%

CONCRETE RAMPS AT RAISED
SIDEWALK

321.16 0.69%

CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 1,964.61 4.23%

LANDSCAPING 7,913.89 17.05%

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00%

9 46,425.34 100.00%

CANOPY AREA CALCULATIONS
COVER DESCRIPTION COVER AREA sf PERCENT COVER REMARKS

REFUELING PAD CANOPY 3,547.00 79.20%

ENTRANCE CANOPIES 931.38 20.80%

2 4,478.38 100.00%

1" = 20'-0"
1
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IMPERVIOUS AREA REPLACED PLAN 2-26-2021

PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN 2-26-2021

PRELIMINARY STORM DRAINAGE PLAN 2-26-2021

IMPERVIOUS AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL SITE AREA: 45,415 SF ±

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 38,060 SF ±

PROPOSED REPLACED OR ADDED

IMPERVIOUS AREA:   11,340 SF ±

LEGEND:

PROPOSED REPLACED OR ADDED IMPERVIOUS AREA

MODIFIED STORM DRAINAGE PLAN 5-27-2021
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STORMWATER FLOW CONTROL AND DETENTION SUMMARY

STORM EVENT POST-DEVELOPMENT RELEASE RATE PRE-DEVELOPMENT RELEASE RATE

(CFS) (CFS)

2-YEAR, 24 HOUR 0.11 0.02

5-YEAR, 24 HOUR 0.12 0.03

10-YEAR, 24 HOUR 0.14 0.05

25-YEAR, 24 HOUR 0.16 0.07

THE REQUIRED ADDED/REPLACED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE DICTATED BY THE PROJECT IS 11,340 SQUARE FEET.  THIS

AREA IS SUBJECT TO PROVIDING FLOW CONTROL AND DETENTION.  THE PRE-DEVELOPMENT RELEASE RATES FOR

THIS SMALL AREA ARE ALL WELL BELOW THE AMOUNT OF STORM WATER THAT WILL BE RELEASED BY A 2-INCH

DIAMETER ORIFICE (SMALLEST ORIFICE PERMITTED BY CITY STANDARDS).  THEREFORE, THE 2-INCH ORIFICE SIZE

GOVERNS FOR FLOW CONTROL AND ALLOWED RELEASE RATES.

THE ABOVE SUMMARY IS BASED ON HYDROCAD VERSION 10.0 MODELING UTILIZING THE SANTA BARBARA UNIT

HYDROGRAPH METHOD AND A TYPE 1A RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION FOR BOTH THE PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

AND POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS WITH A 2-INCH DIAMETER FLOW CONTROL ORIFICE.

GOVERNING RELEASE RATE:

2-INCH DIAMETER ORIFICE:

Q = 0.0263(D)

2

(H)

1/2

D = 2

H = 2.56' (ELEVATION DIFFERENCE DETENTION LEVEL AND DISCHARGE PIPE)

Q = 0.168 CFS

9

9

1

C200

2

C200

3

C200
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C200

PROPERTY LINE SECTION VIEW #1
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4-INCH PIPE THROUGH

SIDEWALK TO PASS SURFACE

STORMWATER FROM

NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

(P) 5.0' SIDEWALK
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PROPERTY LINE SECTION VIEW #3
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STORM DRAIN NOTES

1

NOT USED.

NOTE USED.

INSTALL PRIVATE STEEL CATCH BASIN

INSTALL 6" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT

STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

INSTALL PRIVATE BEEHIVE OVERFLOW STRUCTURE

WITH 2-INCH DIAMETER FLOW CONTROL ORIFICE.

INSTALL 4" PRIVATE STORM PIPE UNDER SIDEWALK TO

PASS SURFACE STORM WATERS UNDER SIDEWALK.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

INSTALL PRIVATE  36-INCH CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER.

INSTALL PRIVATE ADS MODEL SC-740 STORM DETENTION

CHAMBERS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

CONSTRUCT STORM WATER QUALITY SWALE PER CITY OF

ALBANY STANDARDS TO TREAT REPLACED AND ADDED

IMPERVIOUS STORM WATER GENERATING AREAS.

9

INSTALL PRIVATE 4" DOUBLE PERFORATED STORM PIPE

PER CURRENT STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY

CODE.

10

11

INSTALL 8" PRIVATE PVC STORM PIPE PER CURRENT

STATE OF OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE.

MODIFIED STORM DRAINAGE PLAN 5-27-2021
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